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9. Adjournment



 

 
 
 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c.P. 13, Section 53 (1); 
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF the lands legally known as PLAN 792 PT BORDEN AVE ES KNOLL ST RP 59R17542 PART 
1  in the City of Port Colborne, located in the Second Density Residential (R2) zone, municipally known as 228 
Knoll Street. 
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION by the owner, Dayna Stanley, for consent to sever for the purposes 
of creating a new semi-detached dwelling and to facilitate ownership of the individual units. The subject parcels 
are shown as Parts 1 and 2 on the proposed sketch. A sketch of the subject lands is shown on the reverse side 
of this notice. More information, including a higher resolution PDF version of this sketch, can be requested 
through the Secretary-Treasurer. 

LOCATION MAP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this application will be heard in-person and virtually by the Committee of Adjustment 
as shown below: 
 

Date:   June 11, 2025 
Time:   6:00 p.m. 
Location:  66 Charlotte Street – Third Floor Council Chambers and Virtually via Zoom 

 

Additional information regarding this application is available for public inspection. An appointment can be 
scheduled in the office of the Planning and Development department, Monday to Friday, during the hours of 
8:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M., by telephone at (905)-228-8124 or through email at taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca to 
view the material. 

PUBLIC HEARING: You are entitled to participate and express your views about this application, or you may be 
represented by counsel for that purpose. The Planning Division’s report may be available for public inspection 
by Friday, June 6, 2025. If you are receiving this notice as the owner of land that contains multiple residential 
units, please post this in a location that Is visible to all tenants.  

 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT AND GOVERNMENT RELATIONS DEPARTMENT 

    COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

    NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

Consent Application 
File No. B06-25-PC 

Subject Lands:  

228 Knoll Street 
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Electronic Hearing Procedures 
How to Get Involved in the Hearing 

The meeting will be held in person and will be livestreamed on the City’s YouTube channel.   

Anyone wishing to participate in the meeting can attend either virtually or in-person and is 
encouraged to submit a written submission that will be circulated to the Committee of Adjustment 
prior to the meeting. All comments submitted are part of the public record. If anyone wishes to orally 
participate in the meeting, they must pre-register with the Secretary-Treasurer. Written submissions 
and participation requests must be received by 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday, June 10, 2024, by emailing 
taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca or by calling (905)-228-8124. Written submissions may also be 
submitted to the mail slot located in the front-left of City Hall; 66 Charlotte Street. 

If you have any questions about the application(s) or submission process, please email 
taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca or call (905)-228-8124. 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment in respect to this application, 
you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer.  

 
 
By order of the Committee of Adjustment,   

Taya Taraba 

Date of Mailing:   May 27, 2025                                                       Secretary-Treasurer 

SKETCH 

 

 

 Sketch.pdf
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Development and Government Relations Department 

Planning Division Report 

June 6, 2025 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Port Colborne Committee of Adjustment 
66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
 
Re: Application for Consent B06-25-PC 

PLAN 792 PT BORDEN AVE ES KNOLL ST RP 59R17542 PART  1 
228 Knoll Street 
Owner(s): Dayna Stanley 

 
Proposal 
The purpose and effect of this 
application for consent to sever 
is to allow the existing semi-
detached dwelling units to be 
individually owned. The 
application proposes to sever 
Parcel 1 and to retain Parcel 2 
on the severance sketch 
attached as Appendix A to this 
report. 

Surrounding Land Uses and 

Zoning 

The subject lands are in the 

Second Density Residential 

Zone (R2). The parcels 

surrounding the subject lands 

are zoned First Density 

Residential (R1) to the north, 

south, east, and west. The 

surrounding uses consist 

primarily of low-density 

residential dwellings. 

City of Port Colborne 
Municipal Offices 

66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, Ontario 

L3K 3C8 
www.portcolborne.ca 

Subject Lands:  

228 Knoll Street 
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Environmentally Sensitive Areas 

The subject property does not feature any environmentally sensitive areas. 
 
Public Comments 

Notice was circulated on May 27, 2025, to properties within 60 metres of the subject lands, 
in accordance with the Planning Act. As of June 6, 2025, no comments from the public 
have been received. 

Agency Comments 

Notice of the application was circulated on May 16, 2025, to internal City departments 
and external agencies. As of June 6, 2025, the following comments have been received.  
 

Drainage Superintendent 
 

No objections. 

Fire Department 
 

No objections. 
 

Development Engineering  
 

No objections.  

 
Discussion 

This application was reviewed with consideration of applicable policies in the Provincial 
Planning Statement (2024), the Niagara Official Plan (2022), the City of Port Colborne 
Official Plan (2013), and Zoning By-law 6575/30/18.  
 
Provincial Planning Statement (PPS) 
 
The Niagara Official Plan and Port Colborne Official Plan identify the subject lands as 
settlement area. Section 2.3.1.1 of the PPS states that settlement areas shall be the focus 
of growth and development. Section 2.3.1.2 encourages land use patterns within 
settlement areas to be based on densities and a mix of uses which efficiently use land 
and resources, optimizing existing and planned infrastructure. Section 2.3.1.3 requires 
that planning authorities support redevelopment to help achieve complete communities. 
 
Planning staff are  of the opinion that the severance application is consistent with the 
PPS. The proposal to sever the existing semi-detached dwelling for existing residential 
uses supports the provincial requirement to direct growth and development to settlement 
areas. The proposed lots are municipally serviced, contributing to an efficient use of 
existing infrastructure. Permitting the severance will allow each half of the semi-detached 
dwelling to be owned individually, which will provide a new opportunity for homeownership 
at a more attainable price when compared to the price of owning both dwelling units,  
thereby contributing toward the provision of an appropriate range and mix of housing. 
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Niagara Official Plan (NOP) 

 
According to Schedule A to the NOP, the subject lands are located within the Settlement 
Area of Port Colborne.  Schedule B identifies the lands as being located within the 
Delineated Built-up Area. The policies in Section 2.2 of the NOP directs forecasted growth 
to settlement areas. Section 2.2.1.1 requires development to support a diverse range and 
mix of housing types, unit sizes, and densities to accommodate housing needs. Housing 
options must consider the character of established residential neighbourhoods, and the 
development of a mix of residential built forms must be in appropriate locations to ensure 
compatability with established residential areas.  
 
Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed consent conforms to the NOP. The 
proposal to sever the existing semi-detached dwelling will provide increased opportunities 
to support a more diverse range and mix of housing options in the future,  
 
City of Port Colborne Official Plan (OP) 
 
The subject lands are designated Urban Residential in the OP. The Urban Residential 
designation (Section 3.2 of the OP) permits residential uses, neighbourhood commercial 
uses, cemeteries, parks, schools, community facilities and institutional uses normally 
located in residential areas. 
 
Section 3.2.2 of the OP outlines the requirements for intensification and infill in the Urban 
Residential designation. Section 3.2.2 (c) (i) permits infill within a registered plan of 
subdivision, subject to the provisions of the Zoning By-law, to create 2 lots for a semi-
detached dwelling. 
 
Proposals for severances in the Urban Residential designation are considered in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 3.2.4 of the OP, which permits severances 
subject to the submission of a survey sketch prepared by a registered Ontario Land 
Surveyor, the proposed lots having frontage on a public roadand the imposition of 
appropriate conditions. 
 
Planning staff are  of the opinion that the  proposed consent meets the requirements of 
the OP subject to necessary conditions.   
 
City of Port Colborne Zoning By-law 6575/30/18 

The subject lands are in the Second Density Residential Zone (R2) in Zoning By-law 
6575/30/18.  

The application proposes to create lots with the following dimensions: 

 Parcel 1, the parcel to be conveyed, is proposed to have a lot frontage of 10.06 metres 
and a lot area of 367.9 square metres (0.04 hectares). 
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 Parcel 2, the parcel to be retained, is proposed to have a lot frontage of 10.06 

metres and a lot area of 367.9 square metres (0.04 hectares). 

 

Note: section 6.5 (a) requires a minimum lot frontage of 18 metres for semi-detached 
dwellings and section 6.5 (b) requires a minimum lot area of 0.05 hectares; however, 
section 6.5 (k) states as follows:  
 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 6.5, nothing shall prevent the splitting of 
any lot on which a semi-detached dwelling is erected into 2 parts divided in part by 
the centre line of the common or party wall separating the dwelling units in such 
dwelling provided that each until shall have a minimum lot area of 0.02 hectares 
 

Accordingly, both Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 meet the applicable zoning requirements for 
semi-detached dwellings in the R2 zone. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That consent application B06-25-PC be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. That the applicant provides the Secretary-Treasurer with the deeds for the 
conveyance of the subject parcel or a registrable legal description of the subject 
parcel, and a copy of the deposited reference plan, for use in the issuance of the 
Certificate of Consent.  
 

2. That a final certification fee of $400 payable to the City of Port Colborne is 
submitted to the Secretary-Treasurer. 
 

3. That all conditions of consent be completed by June 11, 2027. 
 
For the following reasons: 
 

1. The application is consistent with the Provincial Planning Statement and conforms 

to the Niagara Official Plan, City of Port Colborne Official Plan, and complies with 

the provisions of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended.  

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Diana Vasu 
Planner  
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Appendix A 

A close up of Parcels 1 and 2 are on the next page. 
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IN THE MATTER OF the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and section 2.8.1 (a) (ii) and section 
2.8.2 (c) of the City of Port Colborne Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended;  
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF the lands legally known as Concession 3, Part of Lot 24, in the City of Port Colborne, 
located in the Agricultural (A) zone, municipally known as 2125 Ramey Road; 
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION by the owners, Dale and Kylie Thompson, for relief from the 
provisions of Zoning by-law 6575/30/18, as amended, under section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.O 1990 C.P 13, 
to permit the construction of a new accessory building, notwithstanding the following: 
 

1. That an accessory building height of 11m be permitted, whereas a maximum of 6m is permitted. 
2. That a lot coverage of 4% for an accessory building be permitted, whereas a maximum of 1% is permitted. 
 

Explanatory Relief from the Zoning By-law: The applicant is requesting permission to increase the height and 
lot coverage of a future accessory building on the property. Due to surpassing the maximum height and lot 
coverage an accessory structure is allowed; a minor variance is required. A sketch of the proposed site plan is 
shown on the reverse side of this notice. More information, such as a higher resolution PDF version of the sketch, 
can be requested through the Secretary-Treasurer. 
 

LOCATION MAP 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this application will be heard in-person and virtually by the Committee of Adjustment 
as shown below: 
 

Date:   June 11, 2024 
Time:   6:00 p.m. 
Location:  66 Charlotte Street – Third Floor Council Chambers and Virtually via Zoom 

 

Additional information regarding this application is available for public inspection. An appointment can be 
scheduled in the office of the Planning and Development department, Monday to Friday, during the hours of 
8:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M., by telephone at (905)-228-8124 or through email at taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca to 
view the material. 

PUBLIC HEARING: You are entitled to participate and express your views about this application, or you may be 
represented by counsel for that purpose. The Planning Division’s report may be available for public inspection 
by Friday, June 6, 2024. If you are receiving this notice as the owner of land that contains multiple residential 
units, please post this in a location that Is visible to all tenants.  

 

DEVELOPMENT AND GOVERNMENT RELATIONS DEPARTMENT 

    COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

    NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 Minor Variance Application  
File No. A11-25-PC 

Subject Lands: 

2125 Ramey Road 
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Electronic Hearing Procedures 
How to Get Involved in the Hearing 

The meeting will be held in person and will be livestreamed on the City’s YouTube channel.   

Anyone wishing to participate in the meeting can attend either virtually or in-person and is 
encouraged to submit a written submission that will be circulated to the Committee of Adjustment 
prior to the meeting. All comments submitted are part of the public record. If anyone wishes to orally 
participate in the meeting, they must pre-register with the Secretary-Treasurer. Written submissions 
and participation requests must be received by 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday, June 10, 2024, by emailing 
taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca or by calling (905)-228-8124. Written submissions may also be 
submitted to the mail slot located in the front-left of City Hall; 66 Charlotte Street. 

If you have any questions about the application(s) or submission process, please email 
taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca or call (905)-228-8124. 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment in respect to this application, 
you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer.  

 
 
By order of the Committee of Adjustment,   

Taya Taraba 

Date of Mailing:   May 23, 2025                                                      Secretary-Treasurer 

SKETCH 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20 of 116

mailto:taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca
mailto:taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca


Page 1 of 6 

 

 

Development and Government Relations 

Planning Division Report 

 

June 6, 2025 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Port Colborne Committee of Adjustment 
66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 

 
Re: Application for Minor Variance 

File No. A11-25-PC  
Concession 3, Part of Lot 24  
2125 Ramey Road 
Owner(s): Dale and Kylie 
Thompson 
 
 

Proposal 

The purpose of this minor variance application is to request that an accessory building 
height of 11 metres be permitted, whereas a maximum of 6 metres is permitted; and that 
an accessory lot coverage of 2.3% be permitted, whereas sections 2.8.2 (c) and 17.4 (a) 
of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18 permit a maximum accessory lot coverage of 1% for 
accessory structures on properties within the Agricultural (A) zone. This minor variance 
application has been submitted to facilitate the construction of a storage barn on the 
subject property.  

Surrounding Land Uses and Zoning 

The subject lands are primarily within the Agricultural (A) zone, with a portion of the 

property to the southwest in the Agricultural Residential (AR) zone. The parcels 

surrounding the subject lands are in the A zone to east; A and AR to the north, with a 

parcel to the northwest also having an Environmental Conservation (EC) overlay to the 

southwest; and Gateway Industrial (GI) zone with an EC overlay to the north and west. 

The surrounding uses consist of detached dwellings to the south, agricultural lands to the 

north and east, and an industrial use to the west.   

City of Port Colborne 
Municipal Offices 

66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, Ontario 

L3K 3C8 
www.portcolborne.ca 

Subject Lands:  

2125 Ramey Road 
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Environmentally Sensitive Areas 

The subject property contains Other Woodlands as identified by the Niagara Official Plan 
(NOP) Natural Environment System (NES). Table 3-2 Minimum Prescribed Buffer to a 
Natural Heritage Feature outlines a buffer distance of 10 metres for Other Woodland 
features. The proposed development is not located within the Other Woodland feature is 
proposed to be located approximately 22 metres from the dripline of the Other Woodland 
feature.  
 
Public Comments  

Notice was circulated on May 23, 2025, to properties within 60 metres of the subject lands, 
in accordance with the Planning Act. As of June 6, 2025, no comments from the public 
have been received.  
 

Agency Comments  
Notice of the application was circulated on May 16, 2025, to internal City departments 
and external agencies. As of June 6, 2025, the following comments have been received.   
  

Drainage Superintendent  No objections.  

 

Fire Department  No objections.  

Development Engineering  No objections.   

Niagara Region – Private Servicing  No objections. 

 

 

Discussion 

For a minor variance application to be approved, it must meet the four-part test outlined 
under section 45 (1) of the Planning Act. An analysis of the four tests follows.  

Variance 1: That a maximum accessory lot coverage of 2.3% be permitted, whereas 
sections 2.8.2 (c) and 17.4 (a) of the Zoning By-law permit a maximum accessory lot 
coverage of 1% for accessory buildings on properties within the Agricultural (A) zone.  

Is the variance minor in nature? 
The requested increase in the maximum accessory lot coverage is minor in nature. The 
accessory structure is proposed to be sited closer to the industrial parcels towards the 
northwest, where the larger structure is unlikely to cause negative impacts as larger 
buildings already exist to the west of Highway 140. The increased size of the strucure will 
be mitigated by the woodland in the centre of the parcel, which will provide a landscaped 
buffer between the structure and the existing residential uses to the east and south of the 
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property. Given that the land uses surrounding the location of the proposed accessory 
building are primarily industrial and agricultural, while more sensitive land uses are set a 
minimum of 65 metres away, there are no anticipated compatability concerns that may 
result from the increased accessory lot coverage.   

Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, 
building, or structure?   

The requested increase in the maximum accessory lot coverage is desirable for the 
appropriate development of the subject lands, as the increased coverage will provide 
additional useable storage space to support the agricultural use of the subject lands. The 
proposed development will make more efficient use of the available space at the northern 
portion of this parcel, which currently features 6 buildings previously used as dog kennels 
and an unused trailer that are all proposed to be removed. The requested variance will 
help facilitate the removal of these unused buidlings, which will improve the usability and 
aesthetic value of the subject lands.  
 
Does the application maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-
law? 
 
This application maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. The intent 
of the maximum accessory lot coverage provision is to prevent the overdevelopment of a 
lot with accessory buildings, while ensuring accessory structures remain accessory to the 
primary use of the lot. The proposed development maintains the general intent and 
purpose of this provision as the lot is large enough to accommodate a building of this size 
without appearing overdeveloped. The accessory building, while proposed to be larger 
than the existing dwelling, is sited much further north of the frontage and access from 
Ramey Road than the dwelling. This distance from the from primary entrance into the 
property ensures the dwelling will maintain its status as the primary use of the lot.  

Does the application maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan? 
 
This application maintains the general intent and purpose of the City of Port Colborne 
Official Plan (OP). The subject lands are within the Agricultural designation in the OP. 
Accessory buidlings that support agricultural uses are permitted in the Agricultural 
designation.  

Variance 2: That an accessory building height of 11 metres be permitted, whereas 6 
metres is permitted. 

This variance is not required to facilitate the proposed development. Planning staff note 
that section 2.15.2 (a) of the Zoning By-law provides:  

The height regulations of this By-law shall not apply to antennas, barns, chimneys, 
communication towers, elevator enclosures, flag poles, roof top mechanical 
equipment, silos, skylights, solar panels, spires, water tanks, or windmills. 
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Given that the subject property is in the Agricultural zone, the proposed accessory 
building would be supporting an agricultural use. The definition of “Agriculture Use” 
permits a range of agricultural uses, as well as “associated on-farm buildings and 
structures.” Planning staff understand the proposed building qualifies as a “barn,” which 
makes it exempt from the 6 metre accessory building height restriction.  

Recommendation 

 
Given the information above, Planning staff recommend application A11-25-PC be 
granted for the following reasons:  
  

1. The application is minor in nature.  

2. It is desirable for the appropriate development of the land.   

3. It maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.  

4. It maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.  

Respectfully submitted, 

Diana Vasu  

Planner  
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Appendix A 

A close-up of the proposed accessory building is on the next page.  
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EXTENSION TO EXISTING GRAVEL 
DRIVEWAY TO PROPOSED NEW 
ACCESSORY BUILDINGS

ROW OF EXISTING BUILDINGS 

(PREVIOUSLY USED AS DOG KENNELS)
PROPOSED 8000 SQ FT 

STORAGE BUILDING 
(PERSONAL STORAGE)

EXISTING 
SHED

BLUE LINE DENOTED 
EXISTING ENTRACE TO 
LOT. EXISTING 
ENTRANCE TO BE 
WIDENED.
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THE SITE SKETCH IS NOT A PLAN SURVEY, INFORMATION FOR THE PLAN WAS 
DERIVED FROM INFORMATION PROVIDED BY ARIEL MAPPING AND ORIGINAL 
PROPERTY SURVEY.
ALL PROPOSED LOCATIONS TO BE CONFIRMED WITH EXCAVATING
CONTRACTOR AND BUILDING OFFICIAL ON SITE PRIOR TO EXCAVATING.
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SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT NUMBER:

DRAWING TITLE:
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DRAWING NUMBER:

REVISIONS

DATE:

                                                   GENERAL NOTES                                                               
-THESE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

-CONTRACTOR TO SITE VERIFY ANY AND ALL DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES 
TO THE DESIGNER BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THAT RELATED PORTION OF THE WORK.

-ONLY SIGNED SEALED AND STAMPED DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PURPOSED. 

-ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS WILL REQUIRE REVISED DRAWINGS AND CLEARANCE BY THE 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 

-ALL CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.ANY 
CHANGES TO DESIGN OR USE OF OTHER BUILDING MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE DESIGNER AND/OR 
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

-ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IMPERIAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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Infrastructure Planning and Development Engineering 
Public Works 
1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way, PO Box 1042, Thorold, ON L2V 4T7 Telephone: 
905-980-6000 Toll-free: 1-800-263-7215 Fax: 905-687-8056 

Via Email Only 
 
May 29, 2025 
 
Our File: PLMV202401935 
 
Taya Taraba 
Secretary-treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 
City of Port Colborne 
66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, ON, L3K 3C8 

 
Dear Ms. Taraba, 
 
Re: Regional Comments 

Proposed Minor Variance Application  
Applicant: Dale & Kylie Thompson 
Town File : A11-25-PC 
Location:  2125 Ramey Road, City of Port Colborne 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
Private Sewage System Review 
 
The proposal is to permit an accessory building height of 11m, whereas a maximum of 6m is 
permitted as well as permit the lot coverage of 4% for an accessory building, whereas a maximum 
of 1% is permitted.  
 
No record was found for the existing sewage system servicing the property. A septic permit was 
issued by our department in July 2024 to service the newly renovated dwelling. The proposed 
class 4 sewage system is to be located along the south property line.   
 
As proposed the location of the accessory structure meets all required setbacks by the Ontario 
Building Code to the approved septic system. The property contains enough useable area for the 
installation of a new class 4 sewage system. As per the plans submitted the accessory building 
is not to include any living space or plumbing.  
 
Therefore, our department has no objections to the minor variance application as submitted given 
that the applicant installs the new class 4 sewage system as it is permitted. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Devon Haluka, BCIN #121472 
Private Sewage System Inspector 
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GENERAL ELEVATION NOTES:GENERAL ELEVATION NOTES:
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING GRADES ON SITE.

TOP OF FOUNDATION TO FINISHED GRADE TO BE A MIN. 6" AND SLOPE 
AWAY FROM HOUSE.

ALL EXTERIOR FINISHES, DETIALS, COLORS, AND STYLES TO BE CONFIRMED 
BY HOME OWNER.

CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM STYLE OF WINDOWS AND DOORS PRIOR TO 
COMMENCMENT OF WORK.
 

PROVIDE "ICE AND WATER SHIELD" LAYER OVER ROOF SLOPES OF 3/12 
AND LESS, AND ALL VALLEY'S. 

ALL TRANSOM HEIGHTS TO BE CONFIRMED BY WINDOW MANFACTURER.

(SEE ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS IN "GENERAL NOTES") 

METRIC - DIMENSION                 

38 X 38 MM
38 X 89 MM 
38 X 140 MM 
38 X 184 MM 
38 X 235 MM 
38 X 286 MM 
600 X 2,400 MM 
1,200 X 2,400 MM
 
300 MM 
400 MM 
600 MM

X 1.8 + 32 =
X 2.205 = 
X 0.1450 =
X 20.88 = 
X 0.2200 = 
X 13.20 = 
X 0.09290 = 
X 3.281 =
X 10.76 = 
X 35.31 = 
X 0.03937 = 
X 0.5886 =
X 196.8 =
X 947.8 =
X 0.2248 =
X 3.412 = 
X 0.0174 
X 0.004014 = 

FRAMING TERMSFRAMING TERMS

LUMBER 

PANELS

 
SPACINGS

UNITS OF MEASUREUNITS OF MEASURE
°C 
KG 
KPA
KPA
L
L/S
LX
M 
M2

M3 

MM
M3/MIN 
M/S 
MJ 
N 
WATTS
NG/(PA.S.M2)
PA 

IMPERIAL - NOMINAL 
(UNPLANED) DIMENSIONS

2 X 2 IN. 
2 X 4 IN.
2 X 6 IN.
 2 X 8 IN.
2 X 10 IN.
2 X 12 IN.
2 X 8 FT.
4 X 8 FT.

12 IN. O.C.
16 IN. O.C.
24 IN. O.C.

°F
LB 
LBF/IN2 (PSI)
LBF/FT2

GAL (IMP.)
GAL/MIN (GMP)
FT-CANDLE
FT
FT2

FT3

IN.
FT3/MIN (CFM)
FT/MIN
BTU
LBF
BTU/H
PERMS
IN. OF WATER

CONVERSION FACTORS 

SPECIFIED ROOF TOP CHORD LOADS: PORT COLBORNESPECIFIED ROOF TOP CHORD LOADS: PORT COLBORNE
· SNOW LOAD = 2.3 kPa (48.1 psf)
· RAIN LOAD = 0.4 kPa (8.4 psf)
· HOURLY WIND PRESSURE (1/50) = 0.46 kPa
· DEAD LOAD = 0.20 kPa (4.2 psf)
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REVISIONS

DATE:

                                                   GENERAL NOTES                                                               
-THESE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

-CONTRACTOR TO SITE VERIFY ANY AND ALL DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES 
TO THE DESIGNER BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THAT RELATED PORTION OF THE WORK.

-ONLY SIGNED SEALED AND STAMPED DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PURPOSED. 

-ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS WILL REQUIRE REVISED DRAWINGS AND CLEARANCE BY THE 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 

-ALL CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.ANY 
CHANGES TO DESIGN OR USE OF OTHER BUILDING MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE DESIGNER AND/OR 
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

-ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IMPERIAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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SPECIFIED ROOF TOP CHORD LOADS: PORT COLBORNESPECIFIED ROOF TOP CHORD LOADS: PORT COLBORNE
· SNOW LOAD = 2.3 kPa (48.1 psf)
· RAIN LOAD = 0.4 kPa (8.4 psf)
· HOURLY WIND PRESSURE (1/50) = 0.46 kPa
· DEAD LOAD = 0.20 kPa (4.2 psf)

GENERAL ELEVATION NOTES:GENERAL ELEVATION NOTES:
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING GRADES ON SITE.

TOP OF FOUNDATION TO FINISHED GRADE TO BE A MIN. 6" AND SLOPE 
AWAY FROM HOUSE.

ALL EXTERIOR FINISHES, DETIALS, COLORS, AND STYLES TO BE CONFIRMED 
BY HOME OWNER.

CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM STYLE OF WINDOWS AND DOORS PRIOR TO 
COMMENCMENT OF WORK.
 

PROVIDE "ICE AND WATER SHIELD" LAYER OVER ROOF SLOPES OF 3/12 
AND LESS, AND ALL VALLEY'S. 

ALL TRANSOM HEIGHTS TO BE CONFIRMED BY WINDOW MANFACTURER.

(SEE ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS IN "GENERAL NOTES") 

METRIC - DIMENSION                 

38 X 38 MM
38 X 89 MM 
38 X 140 MM 
38 X 184 MM 
38 X 235 MM 
38 X 286 MM 
600 X 2,400 MM 
1,200 X 2,400 MM
 
300 MM 
400 MM 
600 MM

X 1.8 + 32 =
X 2.205 = 
X 0.1450 =
X 20.88 = 
X 0.2200 = 
X 13.20 = 
X 0.09290 = 
X 3.281 =
X 10.76 = 
X 35.31 = 
X 0.03937 = 
X 0.5886 =
X 196.8 =
X 947.8 =
X 0.2248 =
X 3.412 = 
X 0.0174 
X 0.004014 = 
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IMPERIAL - NOMINAL 
(UNPLANED) DIMENSIONS

2 X 2 IN. 
2 X 4 IN.
2 X 6 IN.
 2 X 8 IN.
2 X 10 IN.
2 X 12 IN.
2 X 8 FT.
4 X 8 FT.

12 IN. O.C.
16 IN. O.C.
24 IN. O.C.

°F
LB 
LBF/IN2 (PSI)
LBF/FT2

GAL (IMP.)
GAL/MIN (GMP)
FT-CANDLE
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BTU/H
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SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT NUMBER:

DRAWING TITLE:

BB

DRAWING NUMBER:

REVISIONS

DATE:

                                                   GENERAL NOTES                                                               
-THESE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

-CONTRACTOR TO SITE VERIFY ANY AND ALL DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES 
TO THE DESIGNER BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THAT RELATED PORTION OF THE WORK.

-ONLY SIGNED SEALED AND STAMPED DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PURPOSED. 

-ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS WILL REQUIRE REVISED DRAWINGS AND CLEARANCE BY THE 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 

-ALL CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.ANY 
CHANGES TO DESIGN OR USE OF OTHER BUILDING MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE DESIGNER AND/OR 
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

-ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IMPERIAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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GENERAL FOUNDATION NOTES:GENERAL FOUNDATION NOTES:
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING GRADES ON SITE.

TOP OF FOUNDATION TO FINISHED GRADE TO BE A MIN. 6" AND 
SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING.

ALL FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON NATIVE UNDISTURBED SOIL AND BE 
A MINIMUM 4'-0" BELOW FINISHED GRADE. SOIL BEARING 
CAPACITY TO BE A MINIMUM OF 3000 PSF

REMOVE ALL TOP-SOIL AND ORGANIC MATERIAL PRIOR TO 
EXCAVATION.

ALL PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD, HEADERS, BEAMS COLUMNS, AND 
WOOD I'S TO BE SIZED BY SUPPLIER. 

ALL BASEMENT WINDOWS ARE TO BE "POURED IN PLACE".

WINDOW WELLS MAY BE REQUIRED DUE TO FINAL GRADE, 
BUILDER TO CONFRIM ON SITE.  

ALL INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIRS TO CONFORM WITH O.B.C. 
9.8.2.2. MIN. HEADROOM TO BE 6'-5" MEASURED FROM EDGE OF 
NOSING TO CEILING. 

ALL CONCRETE TO HAVE ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH @ 
28 DAYS OF:
·20 MPA FOR FOOTINGS AND WALLS 
·32 MPA FOR GARAGE FLOORS AND ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE 
WITH 5%-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT.

INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARM & C02 
DETECTOR. SMOKE ALARMS TO HAVE A 7 DAY 
BATTERY BACKUP (9.10.19)

S/C

RANGEHOOD WITH EXHAUST FAN TO OUTSIDE 

EXHAUST FAN TO OUTSIDE 

SYMBOL LEGEND SYMBOL LEGEND 

DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY 
UNIT AS PER SB-12, 3.1.1.1(22)

HR

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING 
STATION AS PER O.B.C. 9.34.4.1(3) 

FROST-PROOF AUTOMATIC SELF-
DRAINING WALL HYDRANTS

HB 

METRIC - DIMENSION                 

38 X 38 MM
38 X 89 MM 
38 X 140 MM 
38 X 184 MM 
38 X 235 MM 
38 X 286 MM 
600 X 2,400 MM 
1,200 X 2,400 MM
 
300 MM 
400 MM 
600 MM

X 1.8 + 32 =
X 2.205 = 
X 0.1450 =
X 20.88 = 
X 0.2200 = 
X 13.20 = 
X 0.09290 = 
X 3.281 =
X 10.76 = 
X 35.31 = 
X 0.03937 = 
X 0.5886 =
X 196.8 =
X 947.8 =
X 0.2248 =
X 3.412 = 
X 0.0174 
X 0.004014 = 
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M/S 
MJ 
N 
WATTS
NG/(PA.S.M2)
PA 

IMPERIAL - NOMINAL 
(UNPLANED) DIMENSIONS

2 X 2 IN. 
2 X 4 IN.
2 X 6 IN.
 2 X 8 IN.
2 X 10 IN.
2 X 12 IN.
2 X 8 FT.
4 X 8 FT.

12 IN. O.C.
16 IN. O.C.
24 IN. O.C.

°F
LB 
LBF/IN2 (PSI)
LBF/FT2

GAL (IMP.)
GAL/MIN (GMP)
FT-CANDLE
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FT3/MIN (CFM)
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BTU
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BTU/H
PERMS
IN. OF WATER

CONVERSION FACTORS 
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10" DIA CONC. PIER EXTEND
MIN. 6" ABOVE GRADE
C/W 3-15M REBAR

28"x28"x12" TH POURED CONC. PAD FOOTING
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CONTINUOUS BARS, (TYP)

8" CONC. FDN WALL
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5164 SF
CEILING =5'-0"FT.

UNEXCAVATED
PROPOSED

2550 SF
CEILING =5'-0"FT.

UNEXCAVATED
PROPOSED

24" WD x 8" TH CONC. STRIP 
FOOTING C/W 2-15M REBAR 
CONTINUOUS BARS, (TYP)
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CONFIRM SIZE WITH OWNER PRIOR 
TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

14' GARAGE DOOR BUCK
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CONFIRM SIZE WITH OWNER PRIOR 
TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

14' GARAGE DOOR BUCK
CONFIRM SIZE WITH OWNER PRIOR 

TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

14' GARAGE DOOR BUCK
CONFIRM SIZE WITH OWNER PRIOR 

TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

M/D BUCK
CONFIRM SIZE WITH OWNER PRIOR 

TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

M/D BUCK
CONFIRM SIZE WITH OWNER PRIOR 

TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

M/D BUCK
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CONFIRM SIZE WITH OWNER PRIOR 
TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

M/D BUCK
CONFIRM SIZE WITH OWNER PRIOR 

TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

M/D BUCK

CONFIRM SIZE WITH OWNER PRIOR 
TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

M/D BUCK
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SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT NUMBER:

DRAWING TITLE:

BB

DRAWING NUMBER:

REVISIONS

DATE:

                                                   GENERAL NOTES                                                               
-THESE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

-CONTRACTOR TO SITE VERIFY ANY AND ALL DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES 
TO THE DESIGNER BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THAT RELATED PORTION OF THE WORK.

-ONLY SIGNED SEALED AND STAMPED DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PURPOSED. 

-ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS WILL REQUIRE REVISED DRAWINGS AND CLEARANCE BY THE 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 

-ALL CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.ANY 
CHANGES TO DESIGN OR USE OF OTHER BUILDING MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE DESIGNER AND/OR 
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

-ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IMPERIAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

As indicated
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PORT COLBORNE

Home Designs
DESIGNING YOUR FUTURE

JV
960 LORRAINE RD

PORT COLBORNE, ON, L3K 5V3
jvhomedesigns@gmail.com

 3/16" = 1'-0" 3/16" = 1'-0"A2.1A2.1

FOUNDATION PLANFOUNDATION PLAN11

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
1

DOOR SCHEDULE

COUNT MARK FROM; ROOM NAME TO; ROOM NAME WIDTH HEIGHT LEVEL TYPE COMMENTS COMMENTS
1 D1.2 STORAGE COVERED ENTRY 6'-0" 8'-0" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR DOUBLE DOOR
1 D1.3 STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR M/D
1 D1.4 STORAGE BAY 1 8'-0" 8'-0" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR O.H. DOOR
1 D1.5 STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR M/D
1 D1.6 STORAGE BAY 1 14'-0" 12'-0" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR O.H. DOOR
1 D1.7 STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR M/D
1 D1.8 STORAGE BAY 1 14'-0" 12'-0" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR O.H. DOOR
1 D1.9 STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR M/D
1 D1.10 STORAGE BAY 1 14'-0" 12'-0" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR O.H. DOOR
1 D1.11 STORAGE 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR M/D
1 D1.12 STORAGE STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR 45 MIN F/R M/D
1 D1.13 STORAGE STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR 45 MIN F/R M/D
1 D2.1 STORAGE BAY 1 STORAGE LOFT 3'-0" 6'-8" T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR 45 MIN F/R M/D
1 D2.2 STORAGE BAY 1 STORAGE LOFT 3'-0" 6'-8" T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR 45 MIN F/R M/D
1 D2.3 STORAGE BAY 1 STORAGE LOFT 3'-0" 6'-8" T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR 45 MIN F/R M/D
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5164 SF
CEILING =21'-2"FT.

STORAGE BAY 1
PROPOSED

D1.10
14'-0" x 12'-0"
O.H. DOOR

D1.8
14'-0" x 12'-0"
O.H. DOOR
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3'-0" x 6'-8"

M/D

D1.6
14'-0" x 12'-0"
O.H. DOOR
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TREAD DEPTH 
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STEEL BEAM S.E. I
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COVERED ENTRY
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COVERED ENTRY
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C/W SELF CLOSER 
45 MIN. F/R DOOR
C/W SELF CLOSER 
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BUILT UP LINTEL

2-2"x10"
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AIR BARRIER "TYVEK OR EQUAL"
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2"x6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O/C

-OPTIONAL- 
R19 INSULATION

6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOAR

8" CONC. BLOCK
BEARING WALL

SIDING AS PER OWNER'S SELECTION 
AIR BARRIER "TYVEK OR EQUAL"

7/16" OSB WALL SHEATHING
2"x6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O/C

-OPTIONAL- 
R19 INSULATION

6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOAR
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GENERAL NOTES:GENERAL NOTES:
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

ALL FLOOR FRAMING TO BE PRE-ENGINEERED 
FLOOR JOISTS PER SUPPLIER UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

ALL ROOF FRAMING TO BE PRE-ENGINEERED 
ROOF TRUSSES PER SUPPLIER UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

SEE SUPPLIER ENGINEERING DATA FOR ALL PRE-
ENGINEERED WOOD, HEADERS, BEAMS COLUMNS, 
AND WOOD I'S.

ROOF SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE LINTEL SUPPORT 
OVEROPENINGS WHERE ROOF TRUSS SPANS EXCEED 
9.8M (32'-2") IN ACCORDANCE WITH OBC 9.23.12.3.

ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE TO BE MINIMUM 32 MPA 
WITH 5%-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT.

ALL INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIRS TO CONFORM 
WITH O.B.C. 9.8.2. AND HAVE A MINIMUM HEADROOM 
OF 6'-5" WITHIN DWELLING UNITS.

ALL HANDRAILS AND GUARDS TO BE INSTALLED AS 
PER O.B.C.  SB-1. AND CONFORM WITH O.B.C 9.8.7. 
TWO HANDRAILS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON ALL 
STAIRS OVER 3'-7" WIDE.
 

INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARM & C02 
DETECTOR. SMOKE ALARMS TO HAVE A 7 DAY 
BATTERY BACKUP (9.10.19)

S/C

RANGEHOOD WITH EXHAUST FAN TO OUTSIDE 

EXHAUST FAN TO OUTSIDE 

SYMBOL LEGEND SYMBOL LEGEND 

DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY 
UNIT AS PER SB-12, 3.1.1.1(22)

HR

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING 
STATION AS PER O.B.C. 9.34.4.1(3) 

FROST-PROOF AUTOMATIC SELF-
DRAINING WALL HYDRANTS

HB 

 3/16" = 1'-0" 3/16" = 1'-0"A2.2A2.2

MAIN FLOOR PLANMAIN FLOOR PLAN11

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT NUMBER:

DRAWING TITLE:

BB

DRAWING NUMBER:

REVISIONS

DATE:

                                                   GENERAL NOTES                                                               
-THESE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

-CONTRACTOR TO SITE VERIFY ANY AND ALL DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES 
TO THE DESIGNER BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THAT RELATED PORTION OF THE WORK.

-ONLY SIGNED SEALED AND STAMPED DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PURPOSED. 

-ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS WILL REQUIRE REVISED DRAWINGS AND CLEARANCE BY THE 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 

-ALL CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.ANY 
CHANGES TO DESIGN OR USE OF OTHER BUILDING MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE DESIGNER AND/OR 
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

-ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IMPERIAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

As indicated
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PORT COLBORNE

Home Designs
DESIGNING YOUR FUTURE

JV
960 LORRAINE RD

PORT COLBORNE, ON, L3K 5V3
jvhomedesigns@gmail.com

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
1

DOOR SCHEDULE

COUNT MARK FROM; ROOM NAME TO; ROOM NAME WIDTH HEIGHT LEVEL TYPE COMMENTS COMMENTS
1 D1.2 STORAGE COVERED ENTRY 6'-0" 8'-0" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR DOUBLE DOOR
1 D1.3 STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR M/D
1 D1.4 STORAGE BAY 1 8'-0" 8'-0" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR O.H. DOOR
1 D1.5 STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR M/D
1 D1.6 STORAGE BAY 1 14'-0" 12'-0" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR O.H. DOOR
1 D1.7 STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR M/D
1 D1.8 STORAGE BAY 1 14'-0" 12'-0" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR O.H. DOOR
1 D1.9 STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR M/D
1 D1.10 STORAGE BAY 1 14'-0" 12'-0" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR O.H. DOOR
1 D1.11 STORAGE 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR M/D
1 D1.12 STORAGE STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR 45 MIN F/R M/D
1 D1.13 STORAGE STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR 45 MIN F/R M/D
1 D2.1 STORAGE BAY 1 STORAGE LOFT 3'-0" 6'-8" T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR 45 MIN F/R M/D
1 D2.2 STORAGE BAY 1 STORAGE LOFT 3'-0" 6'-8" T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR 45 MIN F/R M/D
1 D2.3 STORAGE BAY 1 STORAGE LOFT 3'-0" 6'-8" T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR 45 MIN F/R M/D

WINDOW SCHEDULE

MARK :FROM; ROOM NAME COUNT WIDTH HEIGHT TYPE COMMENTS LEVEL COMMENTS
W1.1 COVERED ENTRY 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.2 COVERED ENTRY 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.3 COVERED ENTRY 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.4 COVERED ENTRY 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.5 COVERED ENTRY 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.6 STORAGE 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.7 STORAGE 1 4'-0" 4'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.8 STORAGE 1 4'-0" 4'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.10 STORAGE 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW T/O STONE
W2.1 STORAGE LOFT 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR
W2.2 STORAGE LOFT 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR
W2.3 STORAGE BAY 1 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR
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5164 SF
CEILING =21'-2"FT.

STORAGE BAY 1
PROPOSED

825 SF
CEILING =9'-8 3/8"FT.

STORAGE LOFT
PROPOSED

D2.1
3'-0" x 6'-8"

45 MIN F/R M/D

D2.2
3'-0" x 6'-8"

45 MIN F/R M/D
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SIDING AS PER OWNER'S SELECTION 
AIR BARRIER "TYVEK OR EQUAL"
7/16" OSB WALL SHEATHING
2"x6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O/C
-OPTIONAL- 
R19 INSULATION
6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOAR
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BEARING WALL

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT NUMBER:

DRAWING TITLE:

BB

DRAWING NUMBER:

REVISIONS

DATE:

                                                   GENERAL NOTES                                                               
-THESE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

-CONTRACTOR TO SITE VERIFY ANY AND ALL DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES 
TO THE DESIGNER BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THAT RELATED PORTION OF THE WORK.

-ONLY SIGNED SEALED AND STAMPED DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PURPOSED. 

-ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS WILL REQUIRE REVISED DRAWINGS AND CLEARANCE BY THE 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 

-ALL CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.ANY 
CHANGES TO DESIGN OR USE OF OTHER BUILDING MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE DESIGNER AND/OR 
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

-ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IMPERIAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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PORT COLBORNE

Home Designs
DESIGNING YOUR FUTURE

JV
960 LORRAINE RD

PORT COLBORNE, ON, L3K 5V3
jvhomedesigns@gmail.com

 3/16" = 1'-0" 3/16" = 1'-0"A2.3A2.3

T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOORT/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR11

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
1

DOOR SCHEDULE

COUNT MARK FROM; ROOM NAME TO; ROOM NAME WIDTH HEIGHT LEVEL TYPE COMMENTS COMMENTS
1 D1.2 STORAGE COVERED ENTRY 6'-0" 8'-0" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR DOUBLE DOOR
1 D1.3 STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR M/D
1 D1.4 STORAGE BAY 1 8'-0" 8'-0" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR O.H. DOOR
1 D1.5 STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR M/D
1 D1.6 STORAGE BAY 1 14'-0" 12'-0" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR O.H. DOOR
1 D1.7 STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR M/D
1 D1.8 STORAGE BAY 1 14'-0" 12'-0" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR O.H. DOOR
1 D1.9 STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR M/D
1 D1.10 STORAGE BAY 1 14'-0" 12'-0" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR O.H. DOOR
1 D1.11 STORAGE 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR M/D
1 D1.12 STORAGE STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR 45 MIN F/R M/D
1 D1.13 STORAGE STORAGE BAY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR 45 MIN F/R M/D
1 D2.1 STORAGE BAY 1 STORAGE LOFT 3'-0" 6'-8" T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR 45 MIN F/R M/D
1 D2.2 STORAGE BAY 1 STORAGE LOFT 3'-0" 6'-8" T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR 45 MIN F/R M/D
1 D2.3 STORAGE BAY 1 STORAGE LOFT 3'-0" 6'-8" T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR 45 MIN F/R M/D

WINDOW SCHEDULE

MARK :FROM; ROOM NAME COUNT WIDTH HEIGHT TYPE COMMENTS LEVEL COMMENTS
W1.1 COVERED ENTRY 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.2 COVERED ENTRY 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.3 COVERED ENTRY 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.4 COVERED ENTRY 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.5 COVERED ENTRY 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.6 STORAGE 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.7 STORAGE 1 4'-0" 4'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.8 STORAGE 1 4'-0" 4'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
W1.10 STORAGE 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW T/O STONE
W2.1 STORAGE LOFT 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR
W2.2 STORAGE LOFT 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR
W2.3 STORAGE BAY 1 1 4'-0" 5'-0" 2 PANEL WINDOW T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR
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METRIC - DIMENSION                 

38 X 38 MM
38 X 89 MM 
38 X 140 MM 
38 X 184 MM 
38 X 235 MM 
38 X 286 MM 
600 X 2,400 MM 
1,200 X 2,400 MM
 
300 MM 
400 MM 
600 MM

X 1.8 + 32 =
X 2.205 = 
X 0.1450 =
X 20.88 = 
X 0.2200 = 
X 13.20 = 
X 0.09290 = 
X 3.281 =
X 10.76 = 
X 35.31 = 
X 0.03937 = 
X 0.5886 =
X 196.8 =
X 947.8 =
X 0.2248 =
X 3.412 = 
X 0.0174 
X 0.004014 = 

FRAMING TERMSFRAMING TERMS

LUMBER 

PANELS

 
SPACINGS

UNITS OF MEASUREUNITS OF MEASURE
°C 
KG 
KPA
KPA
L
L/S
LX
M 
M2

M3 

MM
M3/MIN 
M/S 
MJ 
N 
WATTS
NG/(PA.S.M2)
PA 

IMPERIAL - NOMINAL 
(UNPLANED) DIMENSIONS

2 X 2 IN. 
2 X 4 IN.
2 X 6 IN.
 2 X 8 IN.
2 X 10 IN.
2 X 12 IN.
2 X 8 FT.
4 X 8 FT.

12 IN. O.C.
16 IN. O.C.
24 IN. O.C.

°F
LB 
LBF/IN2 (PSI)
LBF/FT2

GAL (IMP.)
GAL/MIN (GMP)
FT-CANDLE
FT
FT2

FT3

IN.
FT3/MIN (CFM)
FT/MIN
BTU
LBF
BTU/H
PERMS
IN. OF WATER

CONVERSION FACTORS 

GENERAL NOTES:GENERAL NOTES:
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

ALL FLOOR FRAMING TO BE PRE-ENGINEERED 
FLOOR JOISTS PER SUPPLIER UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

ALL ROOF FRAMING TO BE PRE-ENGINEERED 
ROOF TRUSSES PER SUPPLIER UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

SEE SUPPLIER ENGINEERING DATA FOR ALL PRE-
ENGINEERED WOOD, HEADERS, BEAMS COLUMNS, 
AND WOOD I'S.

ROOF SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE LINTEL SUPPORT 
OVEROPENINGS WHERE ROOF TRUSS SPANS EXCEED 
9.8M (32'-2") IN ACCORDANCE WITH OBC 9.23.12.3.

ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE TO BE MINIMUM 32 MPA 
WITH 5%-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT.

ALL INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIRS TO CONFORM 
WITH O.B.C. 9.8.2. AND HAVE A MINIMUM HEADROOM 
OF 6'-5" WITHIN DWELLING UNITS.

ALL HANDRAILS AND GUARDS TO BE INSTALLED AS 
PER O.B.C.  SB-1. AND CONFORM WITH O.B.C 9.8.7. 
TWO HANDRAILS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON ALL 
STAIRS OVER 3'-7" WIDE.
 

MAIN FLOOR PLAN - T/O CONC. FLOOR
0'-0"

T/O DBL PLATE
21'-2"

FOUNDATION PLAN
-3'-10"
B/O FOOTING
-4'-6"

T/O MAIN FDN. WALL
1'-2"

SITE PLAN - T/O AVERAGE GRADE
-0'-6"

T/O STONE
3'-0"

ROOF PLAN - T/O ROOF RIDGE
32'-9 1/2"

T/O MAIN FLOOR  DBL. PLATE
10'-3"

T/O STORAGE LOFT FLOOR
11'-5 5/8"

T/O CONC. PIERS
0'-0"

825 SF
CEILING =9'-8 3/8"FT.

STORAGE LOFT
PROPOSED

1720 SF
CEILING =10'-3"FT.

STORAGE
PROPOSED

5" / 
12"

3" / 12
"

3" / 12"

SIDING AS PER OWNER'S SELECTION 
AIR BARRIER "TYVEK OR EQUAL"

7/16" OSB WALL SHEATHING
2"x6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O/C

-OPTIONAL- 
R19 INSULATION

6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOAR

2-2"x6"
DBL. PLATE TYP.

29 GA. P.P. METAL
2" X 4" STRAPPING @ 24" O.C.
PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES PER SUPPLIER

8" CONC. BLOCK
BEARING WALL

2"x14" LEDGER BOARD LEDGER
S.E.I

FLOOR FINISH PER OWNERS SELECTION
5/8" T&G PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR GLUE-NAILED

14" PRE-ENG. FLOOR JOISTS PER SUPPLIER
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2'-0"

PRE-PAINTED ALUMINUM SOFFIT, FASCIA, 
EAVES, DOWNSPOUTS, EAVESTROUGH AS 

PER OWNERS SELECTION FASTENED ON 
2"x6" FASCIA BOARD 

2'-0"

DBL. PLATE TYP.
2-2"x6"

LEDGER
S.E.I

29 GA. P.P. METAL
2" X 4" STRAPPING @ 24" O.C.

PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES PER SUPPLIER

W10X26
STEEL BEAM  S.E.I

DBL. PLATE TYP.
2-2"x6"

2"x6" MUD SILL @ PERIMETER C/W 1/2`` DIA. 
ANCHOR BOLTS @ 48" O/C

8" CONC. FDN WALL
C/W 2-15M BARS @ TOP OF WALL

24" WD x 8" TH CONC. STRIP 
FOOTING C/W 2-15M REBAR 
CONTINUOUS BARS, (TYP)

2"x6" MUD SILL @ PERIMETER C/W 1/2`` DIA. 
ANCHOR BOLTS @ 48" O/C

TYP.
2"x6" BLOCKING @ MID POINT

FLOOR FINISH AS PER OWNER'S SELECTION

2"x6" MUD SILL @ PERIMETER C/W 1/2`` DIA. 
ANCHOR BOLTS @ 48" O/C

4" STONE
1" AIR SPACE

AIR BARRIER "TYVEK OR EQUAL"
1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

4" STONE
1" AIR SPACE

AIR BARRIER "TYVEK OR EQUAL"
1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

8"x8" PRESSURE TREATED
POST SITTING IN "SIMPSON

STRONG TIE" SADDLE

28"x28"x12" TH POURED CONC. PAD FOOTING
C/W 4-15M REBAR E/W

24" WD x 8" TH CONC. STRIP 
FOOTING C/W 2-15M REBAR 
CONTINUOUS BARS, (TYP)

10" CONC. FDN WALL
C/W 2-15M BARS @ TOP OF WALL10" DIA CONC. PIER EXTEND

MIN. 6" ABOVE GRADE
C/W 3-15M REBAR

24" WD x 8" TH CONC. STRIP 
FOOTING C/W 2-15M REBAR 

CONTINUOUS BARS, (TYP)

8" CONC. FDN WALL
C/W 2-15M BARS @ TOP OF WALL

8"x8" CMU
C/W 3-5/8" DOWELS,

FILL CORE SOILD.

BEAM CAP
AS PER OWNER'S SELECTION

PRE-PAINTED ALUMINUM SOFFIT
AS PER OWNER'S SELECTION

10
'-
3
"

9'
-8

 3
/8

"

53'-2 1/2"

GENERAL NOTES 
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•

•

•
•
•

STAIR DETAILSSTAIR DETAILS
ALL INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIRS TO CONFORM WITH O.B.C. 9.8.2
MIN. STAIR WIDTH TO BE 2'-10" O.B.C 9.8.2.1(2)
ALL STAIRS TO BE UNIFORM IN RISE & RUN
MIN. RISE = 4 7/8" , MAX. RISE = 7 7/8"
MIN. RUN = 8 1/4" , MAX. RUN = 14"
CURVED STAIRS MIN. RUN. 5 7/8" AVG. RUN 7 7/8" 
NOSING TO BE 1" MAX.
INDIVIDUAL WINDER TREADS MAY TURN THRU AN ANGLE OF NOT LESS THEN 30 AND NOT 
MORE THEN 45 ADJACENT WINDER MUST TURN THROUGH SAME ANGLE O.B.C 9.8.7.5

ALL HANDRAILS AND GUARDS TO BE INSTALLED AS PER O.B.C.  SB-1.
HANDRAILS AS PER O.B.C 9.8.7
HANDRAILS SHALL NOT BE LESS THEN 34" AND NOT MORE THEN 38" IN HEIGHT.
IF STAIRS ARE OPEN ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS, GUARDS ARE REQUIRED ON BOTH 
SIDES OF THE STAIRS AND HANDRAIL ON ONE SIDE. IF STAIR WIDTH EXCEEDS 43" 
RAILINGS ARE REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDES IN ADDITION TO GUARDS. 
STAIRS WITH WALLS ON BOTH SIDES REQUIRE HANDRAIL ON ONE SIDE, IF STAIR WIDTH 
EXCEEDS MORE THEN 3'-7", RAILING ARE THEN REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE STAIRS.

EXTERIOR GUARDS AS PER O.B.C 9.8.8.1
MIN, RAILING HEIGHT TO BE 36" IF DECK HEIGHT IS LESS THEN 5'-11" ABOVE GRADE.
MIN. RAILING HEIGHT TO BE 42" IF DECK HEIGHT IS MORE THEN 5'-11" ABOVE GRADE.
IF DECK 

MIN. HANDRAIL HEIGHT TO BE 34"
MAX. HANDRAIL HEIGHT TO BE 38"
HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHOULD BE MEASURED 
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE THROUGH THE 
OUTSIDE EDGE OF THE NOSING TO THE TOP OF 
THE HANDRAIL. 

OPENINGS IN GUARDS SHOULD 
PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF A 
SPHERICAL 4" OBJECT.

MIN. HEADROOM TO BE 6'-5" AND 
SHOULD BE MEASURED FROM A LINE 
DRAWN THROUGH OUTER EDGE OF 
NOSING TO THE CEILING 9.8.2.2(1)(A)

6
'-
5
"

•

•

•

•

•

•
•
•

•

•
•
•
•

1.
2.
3.
•
•

•

•

•

•
•
•

•
•

GENERAL NOTESGENERAL NOTES
THESE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. THE DESIGN AND DOCUMENTS REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF "JV HOME DESIGNS" AND ARE 
PROTECTED BY LAW . THEY MAY NOT BE ALTERED, ISSUED, OR REPRODUCED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE 
DESIGNER AND "JV HOME DESIGNS" ALL DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE RETURNED AT THE COMPLETION OF WORK. ONLY SIGNED SEALED AND 
STAMPED DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PURPOSED. 
ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS WILL REQUIRE REVISED DRAWINGS AND CLEARANCE BY THE BUILDING 
DEPARTMENT. CONTRACTOR TO SITE VERIFY ANY AND ALL DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES TO 
THE DESIGNER BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THAT RELATED PORTION OF THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS AND FOR MAKING ARRANGEMENTS FOR ALL REQUIRED 
INSPECTIONS.  ALL CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. ANY 
CHANGES TO DESIGN OR USE OF OTHER BUILDING MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE DESIGNER AND/OR APPROVED BY THE 
ENGINEER. IF DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK UNKNOWN CONDITIONS ARE
DISCOVERED WHICH COULD NOT BE REASONABLY ASSUMED TO HAVE BEEN PRESENT OR ANTICIPATED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
NOTIFY THE DESIGNER. 

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IMPERIAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL 
EXCAVATION SHALL BE UNDERTAKEN IN SUCH A MANNER SO AS TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO EXISTING STRUCTURES,

ADJACENT PROPERTY AND UTILITIES.
THE TOPSOIL AND VEGETABLE MATTER IN UNEXCAVATED AREAS UNDER A BUILDING SHALL BE REMOVED. THE BOTTOM OF 
EXCAVATIONS FOR FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE FREE OF ORGANIC MATERIAL.
IF TERMITES ARE KNOWN TO EXIST, ALL STUMPS, ROOTS AND WOOD DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED TO A MINIMUM

DEPTH OF 11 ¾” IN EXCAVATED AREAS UNDER A BUILDING, AND THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN UNTREATED STRUCTURAL
WOOD ELEMENTS AND THE GROUND SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 17 ¾”.
BACKFILL WITHIN 23 5/8” OF THE FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE FREE OF DELETERIOUS DEBRIS AND BOULDERS OVER 9 7/8” IN 
DIAMETER.

FOOTINGSFOOTINGS
ALL FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON NATIVE UNDISTURBED SOIL AND BE A MINIMUM 4'-0" BELOW FINISHED GRADE. SOIL BEARING CAPACITY TO 
BE A MINIMUM OF 3000 PSF

STEP FOOTINGS;STEP FOOTINGS;
VERTICAL RISE-23 5/8” MAX FOR FIRM SOILS AND 15 ¾” MAX FOR SAND OR GRAVEL HORIZONTAL RUN-23 5/8” MIN.

  
STANDARD FOOTINGSSTANDARD FOOTINGS
MINIMUM 20"X6" CONTINUOUS KEYED POURED CONCRETE FOOTING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
MINIMUM 4'-0" BELOW FINISHED GRADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C.  TABLE 9.12.2.2.
FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON NATURAL UNDISTURBED SOIL ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL WITH MINIMUM

BEARING CAPACITY OF 1570 PSF.
THE PROJECTION OF AN UNREINFORCED FOOTING BEYOND THE WALL SUPPORTED SHALL BE GREATER OR EQUAL THAN ITS 
THICKNESS.

FOUNDATION WALLSFOUNDATION WALLS
TO BE POURED CONCRETE OR UNIT MASONRY (REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR TYPE AND THICKNESS)
DAMPPROOFING SHALL BE A HEAVY COAT OF BITUMINOUS MATERIAL.
FOUNDATION WALL TO EXTEND MINIMUM 6” ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.
A DRAINAGE LAYER IS REQUIRED ON THE OUTSIDE OF A FOUNDATION WALL WHERE THE INTERIOR INSULATION EXTENDS MORE THAN 
2’-11” BELOW EXTERIOR GRADE. A DRAINAGE LAYER SHALL CONSIST OF:

MIN. ¾” MINERAL FIBER INSULATION WITH MIN. DENSITY OF 3.6 LB/FT2 OR
MIN. 4” OF FREE DRAINAGE GRANULAR MATERIAL OR
AN APPROVED SYSTEM WHICH PROVIDES EQUIVALENT PERFORMANCE.

FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE BRACED OR HAVE THE FLOOR JOISTS INSTALLED BEFORE BACKFILLING.
SILL PLATES SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE FLOORS/WALLS DIRECTLY BEAR ON THE FOUNDATION WALLS. SILL PLATES SHALL BE 
CONTINUOUS 2X4" OR 2X6" WOOD (REFER TO DRAWINGS) MOUNTED ON A CONTINUOUS SILL GASKET C/W 1/2" DIAMETER ANCHOR 
BOLTS, 12" LONG, EMBEDDED A MINIMUM OF 4" INTO THE CONCRETE @ 7'-10" O/C AND BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT TIGHTENING 
WITHOUT WITHDRAWING THEM FROM THE FOUNDATION.

DAMPPROOFING AND DRAINAGEDAMPPROOFING AND DRAINAGE
IN NORMAL SOIL CONDITIONS, THE EXTERIOR SURFACES OF FOUNDATION WALLS ENCLOSING BASEMENTS AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL 
BE DAMPPROOFED. WHERE HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE OCCURS, A WATERPROOFING SYSTEM IS REQUIRED.
MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE PARGED WITH ¼” OF MORTAR COVED OVER THE FOOTING PRIOR TO

DAMPPROOFING.
4" DIA. PERFORATED WEEPING TILE WRAPPED WITH FILTER SOCK IN ACCORDANCE WITH OBC 9.14.3 FOUNDATION DRAINS SHALL BE 
LAID ON LEVEL, UNDISTURBED GROUND ADJACENT TO THE FOOTINGS AT OR BELOW THE TOP OF THE BASEMENT SLAB OR CRAWL 
SPACE FLOOR, AND SHALL BE COVERED WITH 6” OF CRUSHED STONE.
FOUNDATION DRAINS SHALL DRAIN TO A STORM SEWER, DRAINAGE DITCH, DRY WELL OR SUMP.
WINDOW WELLS SHALL BE DRAINED TO FOOTING.
DOWNSPOUTS NOT DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO A STORM SEWER SHALL HAVE EXTENSIONS TO CARRY WATER AWAY FROM THE 
BUILDING AND PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO PREVENT SOIL EROSION.
CONCRETE SLABS IN ATTACHED GARAGES SHALL BE SLOPED TO DRAIN TO EXTERIOR.
THE BUILDING SITE SHALL BE GRADED SO THAT SURFACE, SUMP AND ROOF DRAINAGE WILL NOT ACCUMULATE AT OR NEAR THE 
BUILDING AND WILL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES.
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END BEARINGSEND BEARINGS
ALL WOOD AND STEEL BEAMS SHALL HAVE EVEN AND LEVEL BEARING AND SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN 3 1/2" 
LENGTH OF BEARING AT END SUPPORTS AS PER O.B.C. 9.23.8.1.
EXCEPT WHEN SUPPORTED ON RIBBON BOARDS, ALL FLOOR JOISTS SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN 1 /12" 
LENGTH OF END BEARING AS PER O.B.C. 9.23.9.1(1)

WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTIONWOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION
ALL LUMBER SHALL BE SPRUCE-PINE-FIR NO. 2 OR BETTER AND SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GRADE STAMP.
MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT 19% AT TIME OF INSTALLATION.
WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS, WHICH ARE SUPPORTED ON CONCRETE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH SOIL, SHALL BE 
SEPARATED FROM THE CONCRETE WITH 6-MIL POLYETHYLENE.

DECK CONSTRUCTIONDECK CONSTRUCTION
ALL DECK CONSTRUCTION CONFORM WITH SB-7 SECTION 1.
ALL FASTENERS IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED MATERIALS ARE TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH PRESSURE 
TREATING CHEMICALS. 
ALL EXTERIOR LUMBER TO BE PRESSURE TREATED SPF NO.1 OR NO.2 GRADE.

FLOOR CONSTRUCTIONFLOOR CONSTRUCTION
REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR TYPICAL ASSEMBLIES.
SEE SUPPLIER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FLOOR SYSTEM DESIGN (WHERE APPLICABLE).
JOISTS TO HAVE MINIMUM 1 ½” END BEARING
JOISTS SHALL BEAR ON A SILL PLATE FIXED TO FOUNDATION (REFER TO FOUNDATION WALL NOTES)
HEADER JOISTS BETWEEN 3’-11” AND 10’-6” IN LENGTH SHALL BE DOUBLED. HEADER JOISTS EXCEEDING 10’-6” 
SHALL BE SIZED BY CALCULATIONS
TRIMMER JOISTS SHALL BE DOUBLED WHEN SUPPORTED HEADER IS BETWEEN 2’-7” AND 6’-7”. TRIMMER 
JOISTS SHALL BE SIZED BY CALCULATIONS WHEN SUPPORTED HEADER EXCEEDS 6’-7”.
2”X2” CROSS BRIDGING REQUIRED NOT MORE THAN 6’-11” FROM EACH SUPPORT AND FROM OTHER ROWS OF 
BRIDGING.
PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING @ 4’-0” MAX. BELOW WALLS RUNNING PARALLEL TO JOISTS OR AS PER 
ENGINEERED FLOOR MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
JOISTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON JOIST HANGERS AT ALL FLUSH BEAMS, TRIMMERS, AND HEADERS.
JOISTS LOCATED UNDER PARALLEL NON-LOADBEARING PARTITIONS SHALL BE DOUBLED
 SUBFLOOR SHEATHING (REFER TO DRAWINGS) TO BE GLUED, NAILED AND SCREWED, WITH STAGGERED 
JOINTS.
CEILING FINISH TO BE 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ROOF AND CEILINGSROOF AND CEILINGS
REFER TO DRAWINGS AND ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ROOF SHEATHING, ROOF 
RAFTER, ROOF JOIST AND CEILING JOIST SIZE AND SPACING REQUIREMENTS.
HIP AND VALLEY RAFTER SHALL BE 2” DEEPER THAN COMMON RAFTERS.
2”X4” COLLAR TIES @ RAFTER SPACING WITH 1”X4” CONTINUOUS BRACE AT MID SPAN IF COLLAR TIE EXCEEDS 
7’-10” IN LENGTH.

NOTCHING AND DRILLING OF TRUSSES, JOISTS AND RAFTERSNOTCHING AND DRILLING OF TRUSSES, JOISTS AND RAFTERS
HOLES IN ENGINEERED FLOOR, ROOF AND CEILING MEMBERS TO BE AS PER MANUFACTURERS 
SPECIFICATIONS.
HOLES IN DIMENSIONED FLOOR, ROOF AND CEILING MEMBERS TO BE MAXIMUM ¼” X ACTUAL DEPTH OF 
MEMBER AND NOT LESS THAN 2” FROM EDGES.
NOTCHES IN FLOOR, ROOF AND CEILING MEMBERS TO BE LOCATED ON TOP OF MEMBER WITHIN ½ THE 
ACTUAL DEPTH FROM THE EDGE OF BEARING AND NOT GREATER THAN 1/3 JOIST DEPTH.
WALL STUDS MAY BE NOTCHED OR DRILLED PROVIDED THAT NO LESS THAN 2/3 THE DEPTH OF THE STUD 
REMAINS, IF LOADBEARING, AND 1 9/16” IF NON-LOADBEARING.
ROOF TRUSS MEMBERS AND ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED, DRILLED OR 
WEAKENED UNLESS ACCOMMODATED IN THE DESIGN.

COLUMNS, BEAMS & LINTELSCOLUMNS, BEAMS & LINTELS
STEEL BEAMS AND COLUMNS SHALL BE SHOP PRIMED.
MINIMUM 3 1/2” END BEARING FOR WOOD AND STEEL BEAMS, WITH 7 7/8” SOLID MASONRY BENEATH THE 
BEAM.
STEEL COLUMNS TO HAVE MINIMUM OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 2 7/8” AND MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS OF 3/16”
WOOD COLUMNS FOR CARPORTS AND GARAGES SHALL BE MINIMUM 3 ½”X3 ½”: IN ALL OTHER CASES EITHER 
5 ½”X5 ½” OR 7 ¼” ROUND, UNLESS CALCULATIONS BASED ON ACTUAL LOADS SHOW  LESSER SIZES ARE 
ADEQUATE. 
ALL COLUMNS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE SUPPORTED MEMBER.
MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 11 3/8”X11 3/8”
PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE SUPPORTED MEMBER UNDER ALL CONCENTRATED 
LOADS.

WOOD BLOCKING WOOD BLOCKING 
WOOD BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN WALL FRAMING AT STAIR LOCATIONS FOR HANDRAILS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH OBC 9.8.7.7.
WOOD BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN WALL FRAMING AT THE MAIN BATHROOM TO PERMIT THE 
FUTURE INSTALLATION OF A
GRAB BAR ON A WALL ADJACENT TO A WATER CLOSET, A SHOWER, AND A BATHTUB IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
OBC SECTION 9.5.2.3.
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LIGHTING/ELECTRICALLIGHTING/ELECTRICAL
LIGHTING LIGHTING 
CONFIRM ALL PLACEMENT OF OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND LIGHT FIXTURES WITH HOME OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
PROVIDE EXTERIOR LIGHTS AT ALL EXISTS 
AN EXTERIOR LIGHT CONTROLLED BY AN INTERIOR SWITCH IS REQUIRED AT EVERY ENTRANCE AS PER O.B.C.  9.34.2.1.
A LIGHT CONTROLLED BY A SWITCH IS REQUIRED IN EVERY KITCHEN, BEDROOM, LIVING ROOM, UTILITY ROOM, LAUNDRY ROOM, DINING ROOM, 
BATHROOM, VESTIBULE, HALLWAY, GARAGE AND CARPORT. A SWITCHED RECEPTACLE MAY BE PROVIDED INSTEAD OF A LIGHT IN BEDROOMS 
AND LIVING ROOMS.
STAIRS SHALL BE LIGHTED, AND EXCEPT WHERE SERVING AN UNFINISHED BASEMENT SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A 3 WAY SWITCH AT THE HEAD 
AND FOOT OF THE STAIRS.
BASEMENTS REQUIRE A LIGHT FOR EACH 323 FT2, CONTROLLED BY A SWITCH AT THE HEAD OF THE STAIRS.
EVERY STAIR WAY SHALL BE LIGHTED AND CONTROLLED WITH A 3-WAY SWITCH FOR STAIRWAYS MOVE THEN 4 RISERS IN DWELLING UNITS 
9.34.2.3.

ELECTRICAL ELECTRICAL 
ALL ELECTRICAL TO CONFORM WITH O.B.C 9.34. AND BE COMPLETED & INSPECTED AS PER E.S.A. 

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SYSTEMSELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SYSTEMS
ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOX SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE GARAGE OR CARPORT OR ADJACENT TO THE DRIVEWAY
AND TO BE PROVIDED WITH A MIN. 
200 AMP PANEL BOARD
CONDUIT NOT LESS THAN 27 MM TRADE SIZE AND IS EQUIPPED WITH A MEANS TO ALLOW CABLES TO BE PULLED INTO THE CONDUIT, AND
A SQUARE 4 11/16" TRADE SIZE ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOX

PLUMBING NOTES: PLUMBING NOTES: 
ALL PLUMBING TO BE COMPLETED AS PER 9.31 & PART 7 OF THE O.B.C. 
ALL THERMOSTATICALLY CONTROLLED MIXING VALVES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL FAUCETS OR WATER HEATER SOURCE. 
PRESSURE BALANCED OR THERMOSTATICALLY CONTROLLED MIXING VALVES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL SHOWER UNITS. PART 7.6.5.2
A FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE BASEMENT, AND CONNECTED TO THE SANITARY SEWER WHERE GRAVITY DRAINAGE IS POSSIBLE. 
IN OTHER CASES IT SHALL BE CONNECT TO A STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM, DITCH OR DRY WELL.
DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY UNITS DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY UNITS 
A DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY UNIT SHALL BE INSATLLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT TO RECEIVE DRAIN WATER FROM ALL SHOWERS OR FROM 
AT LEAST TWO SHOWERS WHERE THERE ARE TWO OR MORE SHOWERS IN THE DWELLING UNIT. AS PER O.B.C SB- 12 3.1.1.12.
DWHR UNITS NEED NOT BE INSTALLED IN AREAS WHERE THERE IS NO CRAWL SPACE ACCESS BENEATH ANY OF THE SHOWERS AND/OR WHERE 
SHOWERS ARE INSTALLED ON CONCRETE SLABS.
DWHR UNITS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN AN UPRIGHT POSITION AND NOT DIVERGE MORE THAN 5 DEG. FROM VERTICAL. 
IN A CONDITIONED SPACE OR ON THE WARM SIDE OF THE DEWPOINT OF THE WALL ASSEMBLY. 

MECHANICAL VENTILATIONMECHANICAL VENTILATION
PROVIDE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM AS PER O.B.C. . 9.32.
EXHAUST FANS TO CONFORM TO PART 6 OF O.B.C. 
SUPPLEMENTAL EXHAUST SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE TOTAL CAPACITY OF ALL KITCHEN, BATHROOM AND OTHER EXHAUSTS, LESS THE 
PRINCIPAL EXHAUST, IS NOT LESS THAN THE TOTAL REQUIRED CAPACITY.
ALL EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE DIRECTLY VENTED TO THE OUTDOORS.
A HEAT RECOVERY VENTILATOR MAY BE EMPLOYED IN LIEU OF EXHAUST TO PROVIDE VENTILATION. AN HRV IS REQUIRED IF ANY SOLID FUEL 
BURNING APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED.
SUPPLY AIR INTAKES SHALL BE LOCATED SO AS TO AVOID CONTAMINATION FROM EXHAUST OUTLETS. 

GAS FIREPLACESGAS FIREPLACES
ZERO-CLEARANCE GAS FIREPLACES TO BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS (DIRECT VENT IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C.  AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION).
COMBUSTION AIR SUPPLY TO FIREPLACES SHALL BE 4" DIAMETER INSULATED NON-COMBUSTIBLE DUCT WITH OPERABLE DAMPER AND INSECT 
SCREEN, MIN. 2" CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES.

BASEMENT WINDOWSBASEMENT WINDOWS
PROVIDE WEEPING TILE AT ALL WINDOWS AS PER O.B.C. 

ALL BASEMENT BEDROOMS SHALL HAVE A WINDOW CONFORMING TO O.B.C. 9.9.10.1
IS OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF TOOLS.
PROVIDES AN INDIVIDUAL, UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN PORTION HAVING A MINIMUM AREA OF 3.78 SF WITH NO DIMENSIONS LESS THAN 1'-3" 
WINDOW SILL HEIGHT TO BE A MAXIMUM OF 39 3/8" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

WINDOW WELLS MAY BE REQUIRED DUE TO FINAL GRADE CONFORM WITH BUILDER. WINDOW WELLS MUST CONFORM WITH O.B.C. 9.14.6.3.
PROVIDE WEEPING TILE IN ALL WINDOW WELLS & FILL WITH A MIN. OF 6" CRUSHED CLEAR STONE.

STRUCTURALSTRUCTURAL   
TRUSSES AND LVL MEMBERS TRUSSES AND LVL MEMBERS 
SUPPLIERS OF ALL LVL MEMBERS AND TRUSS JOISTS SYSTEMS TO PROVIDE ENGINEERED SHOP DRAWINGS. NEW PRE ENGINEERED TRUSSES TO 
BE DESIGNED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER. MANUFACTURER TO SUBMIT STAMPED ENGINEERED SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE CONTRACTOR/OWNER 
FOR APPROVAL.

POINT LOADSPOINT LOADS
POINT LOADS IN WALLS DUE TO GIRDER TRUSSES OR BEAM ENDS TO HAVE TRIPLE STUDS WHICH ARE TO BE CARRIED DOWN TO THE 
FOUNDATION. 

WOOD LINTELS/HEADERSWOOD LINTELS/HEADERS
ALL LINTELS SUPPORTING TRUSS SPANS THAT EXCEED 32'-0" OF SUPPORTED TRUSS LENGTH ARE TO BE PRE-ENGINEERED LVL HEADERS AS 
PER O.B.C. 9.23.12.

DECORATIVE TRIMDECORATIVE TRIM
TRIM AS PER THE DRAWINGS AND OWNER`S FINAL SELECTION. DIMENSION AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS TO BE COORDINATED WITH ONSITE.
DIMENSIONS AND ALL WORK TO BE PROPORTIONED ACCORDINGLY.

ADJ. = ADJUSTABLE 
AFUE. = ANNUAL FUEL UTILIZATION EFFICIENCY 
BTWN = BETWEEN
C/C = CENTER TO CENTER 
CLST. = CLOSET
C/W = COMPLETE WITH
CONC. = CONCRETE
CONT. = CONTINUOUS 
DEG = DEGREE 
DIA. = DIAMETER
DBL. = DOUBLE 
DWN.   = DOWN
EF. = ENERGY FACTOR
ENG. = ENGINEERED
EXST. = EXISTING
EXT. = EXTERIOR 
FLR. = FLOOR
FTG. = FOOTING 
FDN.  = FOUNDATION 
HRV. = HEAT RECOVERY VENTILATOR 
ICF.  = INSULATING CONCRETE FORM 

ABBREVIATIONSABBREVIATIONS
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CONCRETECONCRETE
ALL CONCRETE TO HAVE ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH @ 28 DAYS OF:
20 MPA FOR FOOTINGS AND WALLS 
25 MPA FOR BASEMENT FLOORS 
32 MPA FOR GARAGE FLOORS AND ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE WITH 5%-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT. 

CONCRETE JOININGCONCRETE JOINING
TIE NEW FOOTINGS TO EXISTING WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-15M REBAR DOWELS 24" LONG.
TIE NEW FOUNDATION WALLS TO EXISTING WITH A MINIMUM OF 1-15M REBAR DOWEL @ 12" 0/C 18" LONG.
ALL REBAR TO BE GROUTED INTO EXISTING.
UNDERSIDE OF NEW FOOTING TO MATCH EXISTING FOOTING DEPTH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

CONCRETE FLOOR SLABSCONCRETE FLOOR SLABS
GARAGE, CARPORT, EXTERIOR SLABS AND STEPS SHALL BE 32MPA, 4650 PSI CONCRETE (AFTER 28 DAYS) 
WITH 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
BASEMENT SLABS TO BE 4" THICK 20MPA POURED CONCRETE WITH DAMPPROOFING (REFER TO SECTIONS) ON 
6" COURSE CLEAN GRANULAR MATERIAL OR 4" THICK 25MPA POURED CONCRETE ON 6" COURSE CLEAN 
GRANULAR MATERIAL.
GARAGE SLABS TO BE 5" THICK 32MPA WITH 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT, SLOPED MIN. 1% TO EXTERIOR TO DRAIN, 
ON 6" COURSE CLEAN GRANULAR MATERIAL.
ALL FILL OTHER THAN COARSE CLEAN MATERIAL PLACED BENEATH CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE COMPACTED 
TO PROVIDE UNIFORM SUPPORT.
SOIL GAS CONTROLSOIL GAS CONTROL
WHERE METHANE OR RADON GASES ARE KNOWN TO BE PRESENT, A SOIL GAS BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED 
AT WALLS, FLOORS AND ROOFS IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND ACCORDING TO SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARDS 
SB-9.
REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABSREINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS  
REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS (PORCHES OVER COLD ROOMS IN BASEMENTS) TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN 
STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C.  SECTION 9.4. (UNLESS OTHERWISE DESIGNED BY ENGINEER) THE SLAB SHALL 
NOT SPAN MORE THAN 8'-2" IN THE SHORTEST DIRECTION, BE NOT LESS THAN 4, 7/8" THICK.
SLABS TO BE REINFORCED WITH 10M BARS @ 7 7/8" ON CENTER MAX IN EACH DIRECTION WITH 1 1/4" CLEAR 
CONCRETE COVER. THE SLAB SHALL BEAR NOT LESS THAN 3" ON THE SUPPORTING FOUNDATION WALLS AND BE 
ANCHORED TO THE WALLS WITH 36"x36" BENT DOWELS SPACED NOT MORE THAN 24" ON CENTER.
STEEL BARS SHALL CONFORM TO GRADE 400 IN CAN/CSA-G30.18-M "BILLET STEEL BARS FOR CONCRETE 
REINFORCEMENT". 
CONCRETE FROM WORK SHALL CONFORM WITH CAN/CSA-A23.1M, "CONCRETE MATERIALS AND METHODS OF 
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION".

INSULATION/VENTILATION & WEATHERPROOFINGINSULATION/VENTILATION & WEATHERPROOFING
INSULATION SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH GYPSUM BOARD OR AN EQUIVALENT INTERIOR FINISH, EXCEPT FOR 
UNFINISHED BASEMENTS WHERE 6 MIL POLY IS SUFFICIENT FOR FIBERGLASS TYPE INSULATIONS.
DUCTS PASSING THROUGH UNHEATED SPACE SHALL BE MADE AIRTIGHT WITH TAPE AND SEALANT.
CAULKING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND ACCESS HATCHES TO THE EXTERIOR, EXCEPT 
DOORS FROM A GARAGE TO THE EXTERIOR.
WEATHER STRIPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL DOORS AND ACCESS HATCHES TO THE EXTERIOR, EXCEPT 
DOORS FROM A GARAGE TO THE EXTERIOR.
EXTERIOR WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS BARRIER 
TO THE PASSAGE OF WATER VAPOR FROM THE INTERIOR AND TO THE LEAKAGE OF AIR FROM THE EXTERIOR.
NATURAL VENTILATIONNATURAL VENTILATION
EVERY ROOF SPACE ABOVE AN INSULATED CEILING SHALL BE VENTILATED WITH UNOBSTRUCTED OPENINGS 
EQUAL TO AND/OR NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF INSULATED AREA
INSULATED ROOF SPACES NOT INCORPORATING AN ATTIC SHALL BE VENTILATED WITH NOT LESS THAN 1/150 OF

INSULATED AREA.
ROOF VENTS SHALL BE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED AND DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE ENTRY OF RAIN, SNOW OR 
INSECTS.
UNHEATED CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 1.1 FT2 OF VENTILATION FOR EACH 538 FT2.

DOORS & WINDOWSDOORS & WINDOWS
EVERY FLOOR LEVEL CONTAINING A BEDROOM AND NOT SERVED BY AN EXTERIOR DOOR SHALL CONTAIN AT 
LEAST 1 WINDOW HAVING AN UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN AREA OF 3.8 FT2 AND NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 15”, WHICH IS
OPENABLE WITHOUT TOOLS.
EXTERIOR HOUSE DOORS AND WINDOWS WITHIN 6’-7”FROM GRADE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO RESIST 
FORCED ENTRY. DOORS SHALL HAVE A DEADBOLT LOCK.
THE PRINCIPAL ENTRY DOOR SHALL HAVE A DOOR VIEWER, TRANSPARENT GLAZING OR A SIDELIGHT.

SMOKE ALARMS & DETECTORSSMOKE ALARMS & DETECTORS
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ANY STOREY OF A DWELLING UNIT CONTAINING SLEEPING ROOMS AS PER O.B.C. 
9.10.19.3.
IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM. 
IN A LOCATION BETWEEN THE SLEEPING ROOMS AND THE REMAINDER OF THE STOREY, AND IF THE SLEEPING 
ROOMS ARE SERVED BY A HALLWAY, THE SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE HALLWAY. 
ALL SMOKE ALARMS ARE TO BE INTERCONNECTED AND PROVIDED WITH 7 DAYS OF BATTERY BACKUP O.B.C 
9.10.19.
CO2 DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER O.B.C. 9.33.4.2
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON OR NEAR THE CEILING ON EACH FLOOR AND BASEMENT LEVEL 2’-11” OR MORE ABOVE 
AN ADJACENT LEVEL

ACCESSACCESS
ACCESS TO CRAWL SPACESACCESS TO CRAWL SPACES
ACCESS HATCH MINIMUM 19 ¾”X 2’-4” TO BE PROVIDED TO EVERY CRAWL SPACE. 
HEATED CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE FITTED WITH A DOOR OR HATCH EXCEPT WHEN THE ACCESS OPENING INTO 
THE CRAWL SPACE IS FROM THE ADJACENT HEATED SPACE.
ACCESS WAY TO SERVICES ACCESS WAY TO SERVICES 
EQUIPMENT REQUIRING SERVICES SUCH AS PLUMBING CLEANOUTS, TRAPS AND BURNERS LOCATED IN CRAWL 
SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A ACCESS WAY WITH A HEIGHT AND WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 23 5/8" AND 35 
1/2" WIDHT AND/OR THE WIDTH OF THE EQUIPMENT TO BE SERVICED.  
ACCESS TO ATTICSACCESS TO ATTICS
ACCESS HATCH MINIMUM 21 5/8” X 2’-11” TO BE PROVIDED TO EVERY ATTIC ROOF SPACE WHICH IS 108 FT2 OR 
MORE IN AREA AND MORE THAN 23 5/8” IN HEIGHT OVER THAT AREA.

JSTS. = JOISTS
MAX. = MAXIMUM
MIN. = MINIMUM
N.T.S = NOT TO SCALE
O/C = ON CENTER
O.B.C = ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
P.T = PRESSURE TREATED
SEI = SEE ENGINEER'S INSTRUCTIONS
SHTG. = SHEATHING
S.P.F  = SPRUCE PINE FUR
SQ. = SQUARE 
TH = THICK
TMBR = TIMBER
T&G = TONGUE AND GROVE
TYP. = TYPICAL
U/S = UNDERSIDE
VAP. = VAPOUR 
VERT. = VERTICAL 
W.W.M = WELDED WIRE MESH

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT NUMBER:

DRAWING TITLE:

BB

DRAWING NUMBER:

REVISIONS

DATE:

                                                   GENERAL NOTES                                                               
-THESE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

-CONTRACTOR TO SITE VERIFY ANY AND ALL DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES 
TO THE DESIGNER BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THAT RELATED PORTION OF THE WORK.

-ONLY SIGNED SEALED AND STAMPED DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PURPOSED. 

-ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS WILL REQUIRE REVISED DRAWINGS AND CLEARANCE BY THE 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 

-ALL CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.ANY 
CHANGES TO DESIGN OR USE OF OTHER BUILDING MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE DESIGNER AND/OR 
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

-ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IMPERIAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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PORT COLBORNE

Home Designs
DESIGNING YOUR FUTURE

JV
960 LORRAINE RD

PORT COLBORNE, ON, L3K 5V3
jvhomedesigns@gmail.com

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
1

 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0"A3.1A3.1

SECTION 1SECTION 122
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IN THE MATTER OF the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and Section 8.7 (b) (c) (d) (g) (i), 
Section 2.19.1, and Section 3.1.1, 3.11.1 (a), 3.13 (c) of the City of Port Colborne Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as 
amended;  
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF the lands legally known as Lots 22, 23, and Part Lot 24 on Plan 857, in the City of Port 
Colborne, located in the Fourth Density Residential (R4) zone, municipally known as 80 Nickel Street; 
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION by the agent, Aaron Butler, on behalf of the owner, Vergel Group 
Developments Inc., for relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended, under section 45 
of the Planning Act, R.S.O 1990 C.P 13, to permit the development of a new apartment building, notwithstanding 
the following: 
 

Main Building 
1. That a minimum front yard setback of 0.3m be permitted, whereas a minimum front yard setback of 

9m is required; 
2. That a minimum interior side yard of 2.4m be permitted, whereas a minimum interior side yard of 3m 

is required; 
 

Balconies and Barrier Wall 

1. That an attached barrier wall, projecting east-west of the building’s proposed front façade, be allowed 
to encroach into the perimeter of the lots; 

2. That a minimum front lot line setback of 0.3m be permitted, whereas a minimum front lot line setback 
of 7.5m is required; 

3. That a minimum interior side lot line setback of 0.8m be permitted, whereas a minimum interior side lot 
line setback of 3m is required 

 

General Lot 
1. That a minimum landscaped area of 21% be permitted, whereas a minimum landscaped area of 25% is 

required; 
2. That a minimum lot area per unit of 61m² be permitted, whereas a minimum lot area per unit of 125m² 

is required; 
3. That a maximum lot coverage of 52% be permitted, whereas a maximum lot coverage of 40% is  

permitted; 
4. That the minimum number of parking spaces required for an apartment building is reduced from 1.25 

spaces to 1.05 spaces per unit; 
5. That the minimum landscape buffer provided between the edge of any parking area and the abutting 

lot line be reduced from 3m to 1.1m on the Western lot line, from 3m to 2.3m on the North lot line, 
and from 3m to 0.95m on the South lot line; 

6. That the location of the required bicycle parking be changed from the principal entrance of the building 
to the rear access of the building. 

 

Explanatory Relief from the Zoning By-law: The applicant is requesting permission to create an apartment 
building with reductions in various setbacks and parking, which requires a minor variance from the provisions 
of the Zoning By-law.  A sketch of the proposed site plan is shown on the reverse side of this notice. More 
information, such as a higher resolution PDF version of the sketch, can be requested through the Secretary-
Treasurer. 
 

      DEVELOPMENT AND GOVERNMENT RELATIONS DEPARTMENT 

    COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

    NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 Minor Variance Application  
File No. A09-25-PC 
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LOCATION MAP 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this application will be heard in-person and virtually by the Committee of Adjustment 
as shown below: 

Date: June 11, 2025 
Time: 6:00 p.m. 
Location: 66 Charlotte Street – Third Floor Council Chambers and Virtually via Zoom 

Additional information regarding this application is available for public inspection. An appointment can be 
scheduled in the office of the Planning and Development department, Monday to Friday, during the hours of 
8:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M., by telephone at (905)-228-8124 or through email at taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca to 
view the material. 

PUBLIC HEARING: You are entitled to participate and express your views about this application, or you may be 
represented by counsel for that purpose. The Planning Division’s report may be available for public inspection 
by Friday, June 6, 2025. If you are receiving this notice as the owner of land that contains multiple residential 
units, please post this in a location that Is visible to all tenants. 

Electronic Hearing Procedures 
How to Get Involved in the Hearing 

The meeting will be held in person and will be livestreamed on the City’s YouTube channel. 

Anyone wishing to participate in the meeting can attend either virtually or in-person and is 
encouraged to submit a written submission that will be circulated to the Committee of Adjustment 
prior to the meeting. All comments submitted are part of the public record. If anyone wishes to orally 
participate in the meeting, they must pre-register with the Secretary-Treasurer. Written submissions 
and participation requests must be received by 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday, June 10, 2025, by emailing 
taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca or by calling (905)-228-8124. Written submissions may also be 
submitted to the mail slot located in the front-left of City Hall; 66 Charlotte Street. 

If you have any questions about the application(s) or submission process, please email 
taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca or call (905)-228-8124. 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment in respect to this application, 
you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer.  

By order of the Committee of Adjustment, 

Taya Taraba 

Date of Mailing:   May 23, 2025  Secretary-Treasurer 

Subject Lands:  
80 Nickel Street 
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Development and Government Relations Department 

Planning Division Report 

 

 

  

City of Port Colborne 
Municipal Offices 

66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, Ontario 

L3K 3C8 
www.portcolborne.ca 

June 6, 2025 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Port Colborne Committee of Adjustment 
66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
 
Re: Application for Minor Variance 
 File No. A09-25-PC  

Lots 22, 23, and Part Lot 24 on 
Plan 857 
80 Nickel Street 
Agent: Aaron Butler, NPG 
Planning Solutions Inc. 
Owner(s): Vergel Group 
Developments Inc. 

 
Proposal 

The purpose of this application is to request relief of the zoning provisions listed in Table 

1, to facilitate the construction of a new four-storey, 17-unit apartment building. The 

proposed site plan is attached as Appendix A to this report.  

Table 1 - Requested Variances: 

Zoning Provision Permitted Requested 

Permitted Encroachments – Attached Boundary Wall and Balconies 

Section 2.19 (b) 

No part of any required yard 

or required court shall be 

obstructed by any building 

or structure or part thereof 

except one or more of the 

following functional and 

ornamental structures 

including but not limited to: 

i) Drop awnings; 

ii) Clothes poles; 

iii) Ornamental fountains, statutes, 

monuments, memorials, planters 

and garden tresses;  

iv) Fences; 

v) Air conditioning units, heat pumps 

and generators; and 

vi) Boundary and retaining walls, 

hedgerows and legal signs 

Allow an 

attached 

barrier wall, 

projecting 

east-west of 

the building’s 

proposed front 

façade, to 

encroach into 

required yards 

Subject Lands:  
80 Nickel Street 
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Section 2.19.1  

Minimum front yard setback 

of a deck or platform  

Required corner side yard of principal 

building. Section 8.7 (e) requires a 

minimum corner side yard setback of 7.5 

metres for an apartment building in the R4 

zone 

0.3 metres 

Section 2.19.1  

Minimum interior side yard 

setback of a deck or 

platform  

Required interior side yard of principal 

dwelling. Section 8.7 (d) requires a 

minimum interior side yard setback of 3 

metres for an apartment building in the R4 

zone 

0.8 metres 

Parking 

Section 3.1.1  

Number of parking spaces 

required per unit in an 

apartment building 

1.25 spaces per unit (21.3 total) 1.05 spaces 

per unit (18 

total) 

Section 3.11.1 (a)  

Minimum landscape buffer 

provided between the edge 

of a parking area with more 

than 20 parking spaces but 

fewer than 100 and a lot 

line: 

 Abutting a public road (for the subject 

lands, the south lot line): 3 metres 

 Not abutting a public road (for the 

subject lands, north, east, and west lot 

lines): 3 metres 

 Abutting a Residential, Institutional, or 

Public and Park zone (for the subject 

lands, north, east, and west lot lines): 3 

metres 

 West lot 

line: 1.1 

metres 

 North lot 

line: 2.3 

metres 

 South lot 

line: 0.95 

metres 

Section 3.13 (c) 

Bicycle parking spaces shall 

be located at a principal 

entrance of a building 

Principal entrance Rear access of 

building 

Fourth Density Residential (R4) Zone – Apartment Building 

Section 8.7 (b)  

Minimum lot area per unit 

125 square metres 61 square 

metres 

Section 8.7 (c) 

Minimum front yard setback 

9 metres 0.3 metres 

Section 8.7 (e) 

Minimum interior yard 

setback 

3 metres 2.4 metres 

Section 8.7 (g)  

Maximum lot coverage 

40 percent 52 percent 

Section 8.7 (i) 

Minimum landscaped area 

25 percent 21 percent 
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Surrounding Land Uses and Zoning 

The subject lands are in the Fourth Density Residential (R4) zone. Apartment buildings 

are a permitted use in the R4 zone.  

The parcels surrounding the subject lands are zoned R4 to the west, Third Density 

Residential (R3) to the north and south, and Neighbourhood Commercial (NC) to the east. 

The surrounding uses consist primarily of neighbourhood commercial to the east and 

lower density residential uses to the north, west, and south.  

Official Plan 

The subject lands are in the Mixed Use Area designation in the East Waterfront 

Secondary Plan Area in the City of Port Colborne Official Plan. This designation supports 

residential uses, specifically encouraging the development of apartment buidlings of 2-5 

storeys.  

 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas 

The subject lands do not contain any environmentally sensitive areas. 
 
Public Comments 

Notice was circulated on May 27, 2025, to properties within 60 metres of the subject lands, 
in accordance with the Planning Act. As of June 6, 2025, no comments from the public 
have been received. 

Agency Comments 

Notice of the application was circulated on May 16, 2025, to internal City departments 
and external agencies. As of June 6, 2025, the following comments have been received.  
 

Drainage Superintendent 
 

No objections. 

Fire Department 
 

No objections. 
 

Development Engineering  
 

No objections to this minor variance application, 
but Development Engineering notes that the 
following will be required at the Site Plan Control 
stage of this development:  

- Functional Servicing Report 
- Stormwater Management Report 
- Grading Plan 
- Servicing Plan 
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Discussion 
 
For a minor variance to be approved, it must meet the four-part test as outlined under 
section 45 (1) of the Planning Act. An analysis of the four tests follows. 
 
Is the application minor in nature? 
 
This application is minor in nature. For a variance to qualify as being “minor” in nature, 
the zoning relief must result in a development that has limited adverse impacts on other 
properties in the neighbourhood. The existing lot is vacant and underused, given its 
location within the City’s Urban Area where residential growth is encouraged. The scale 
of the development is appropriate for the location as a four-storey building will provide a 
gentle height transition which will benefit the streetscape along Nickel Street, which 
consists primarily of one to two-storey buildings.  

The impact of all the requested variances will result in the construction of 17 new dwelling 
units in an area of the City that encourages residential development. The reduced yard 
setbacks will facilitate the siting of the building on an appropriate portion of the site as 
compared to neighbouring buidlings, which are similarly sited towards their front and 
interior lot lines. Measures to mitigate any potential negative impact of the reduced unit 
size, number and location of parking annd bicycle spaces, and size of landscape buffers 
during the Site Plan Control process. The changes to the permitted encroachments have 
been requested to allow the storeys above the ground floor to extend over the first storey 
of the building and part of the parking area, extending the liveable space of the building 
and usability of the lot. The increased lot coverage is a result of the overhang of the 
storeys above the ground floor, as depicted in the front-right and rear-left perspective 
drawings provided by ACK Architects Studio Inc. in support of this application:  
 
Figure 1 (right, top): Front-right 
perspective drawing by ACK 
Architects Studio Inc. 
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Figure 2 (right, bottom): Rear-left 
perspective drawing by ACK 
Architects Studio Inc. 

 

 

 

 

 

Is the application desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, 
building, or structure?  

This application is desirable for the appropriate development of the land. The subject 
lands are able to connect to municipal services, increasing users of the system which will 
support a more efficient use of available resources. The proposed apartment building will 
provide 17 new thoughtfully-designed residential units, with a future Plan of Condominium 
application to be prepared alongside a Site Plan Control application which will provide 
additional design considerations to minimize any impacts of the variances. In the Planning 
Justification Report prepared by NPG Planning Solutions Inc., dated April 2025, submitted 
in support of this application, such design considerations as perimeter fencing for privacy 
are already planned to mitigate any impacts of this minor variance application. The 
proposed development will provide additional housing options to vacant urban land in a 
neighbourhood where development is encouraged. The proposal balances City policies 
and development requirements with good planning practices that will compliment the 
neighbourhood well.   

Does the application maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-
law? 
 

Request Analysis 
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Front yard 

setback of 

0.3 metres 

instead of 9 

metres  

The general intent and purpose of the front yard setback requirement 

is to create an aesthetic connection between the main buildings on 

different properties along a street, while ensuring adequate spacing for 

pedestrian sidewalk traffic and required on-site parking areas. 

 

The proposed development maintains the general intent and purpose 

of this provision by maintaining the front yard setbacks of existing 

buildings along Nickel Street to integrate the new apartment building 

into the existing streetscape. Design elements such as large windows 

and upper storeys on stilts face towards the street to maintain a 

spacious, pedestrian-friendly façade. Adequate access to on-site 

parking is provided under the units above the ground floor to the east. 

Interior yard 

setback 2.4 

metres 

instead of 3 

metres 

The general intent and purpose of the side yard setback requirement 

is to ensure building walls that face interior lot lines can be serviced 

without encroaching onto neighbouring properties.  

 

The proposed development maintains the general intent and purpose 

of this provision by including the building services and mechanical room 

on the interior of the western wall that the 2.4-metre setback is 

proposed, which will ease future servicing of the western building face 

impacted by the reduced setback.  

Allow an 

attached 

barrier wall, 

projecting 

east-west of 

the building’s 

front façade, 

to encroach 

into required 

yard 

setbacks 

The general intent and purpose of the provision permitting certain 

encroachments into required yards aims to allow “functional and 

ornamental” structures to be incorporated into the design of a building 

to enhance the functional and aesthetic quality of the structure.  

 

The proposed development maintains the general intent and purpose 

of this provision by using the attached barrier wall as a buffer between 

the public and private realm which will provide extra privacy to residents 

of the apartment and aesthetic value to the streetscape.  The eastern 

portion of the attached barrier wall also provides space to clearly 

display the municipal address of the property, which can help first 

responders find a property faster during an emergency. 
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Front yard 

setback of 

0.3 metres 

for a deck or 

platform 

instead of 7.5 

metres 

Planning staff do not believe this variance is required to facilitate the 

proposed development, as the required minimum setback of a deck or 

platform taller than 1.2 metres from the ground floor level is the 

“required corner yard of principal building.” Since 80 Nickel Street is not 

a corner lot, there is no required corner yard setback for the principal 

building.  

 

Planning staff are still supportive of this application being granted with 

this variance request included, as approving a variance that is not 

needed will not have an impact on the proposed development.  

Interior side 

yard setback 

of 0.8 metres 

for a deck or 

platform 

instead of 3 

metres 

The general intent and purpose of the required interior side yard 

setback for a deck or platform intends to ensure structures that are not 

subject to the required zone-specific side yard setbacks are still set far 

enough back from property lines to prevent adverse impacts to 

neighbouring parcels.  

 

The proposed development maintains the general intent and purpose 

of this provision by ensuring the balconies that project into the required 

yard space are only features of the storeys above the ground floor, thus 

allowing the ground floor area beneath to be further set back.    

Landscaped 

area of 21 

percent 

instead of 25 

percent  

The general intent and purpose of the landscaped area requirement 

aims to prevent the urban heat island effect and ensure proper 

management of the site’s stormwater.  

 

The proposed development will maintain the general intent and 

purpose of this provision as detailed landscaping and stormwater 

management plans will be required during the Site Plan Control 

application that will be required to facilitate this development. 

Lot area per 

unit of 61 

square 

metres 

instead of 

125 square 

metres 

The general intent and purpose of the lot area per unit requirement is 

to ensure dwelling units are provided with adequate living and amenity 

space to support the wellbeing of residents.  

 

The proposed development maintains the general intent and purpose 

of this provision by proposing unit sizes larger than the required 

minimum room sizes in the Ontario Building Code and including 

amenities such as a gym and community room on the first floor of the 

building.  
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Lot coverage 

of 52 percent 

instead of 40 

percent 

The general intent and purpose of the maximum lot coverage provision 

aims to prevent buildings from covering too much of the surface of a 

lot, such that adequate on-site parking can be provided, and 

stormwater runoff can be appropriately managed.  

 

The proposed development maintains the general intent and purpose 

of this provision as the building envelope has been designed to cover 

about 19% of the lot area on the ground floor—the increased lot 

coverage request accounts for the upper storeys of the building. This 

design will allow for adequate on-site parking, which is proposed 

towards the back of the lot to minimize the aesthetic impact of the 

surface parking lot. The proposed orientation of the building on the site 

will allow for appropriate stormwater management plans to be prepared 

in support of the required future Site Plan Control application. 

1.05 parking 

spaces per 

unit (18 total) 

in an 

apartment 

building 

instead of 

1.25 spaces 

per unit (21.3 

total) 

The general intent and purpose of the requirement for 1.25 parking 

spaces per unit for an apartment building is to ensure that each 

dwelling unit is provided with at least 1 parking space, with the 

additional 0.25 parking spaces per unit required for temporary parking 

needs (i.e. visitor parking).  

 

The proposed development maintains the general intent and purpose 

of this provision by providing 1 standard-size parking space per 

dwelling unit and 1 accessible space, for a total of 18 parking spaces 

on-site. The driveway to access the parking area has been oriented 

towards the easternmost portion of the frontage to provide for 

temporary on-street visitor parking, which is permitted in this portion of 

the City.  
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Landscape 

buffer of 1.1 

metres 

instead of 3 

metres for 

the west lot 

line, 2.3 

metres 

instead of 3 

metres for 

the north lot 

line, and 0.95 

metres 

instead of 3 

metres for 

the south lot 

line 

The general intent and purpose of the required landscape buffer 

between lot lines and parking areas aims to provide a planting buffer 

between paved surfaces to reduce the urban heat island effect that 

could be created by parking areas abutting one another.  

 

The proposed development maintains the general intent and purpose 

of this provision an appropriate planting strip can still be 

accommodated with the reduced buffers. The Site Plan Control 

process will provide greater control over the landscaping features that 

will form part of this buffer, which will allow Planning staff to ensure the 

plantings in these buffers will help mitigate the impact of the paved 

parking area. Fencing is also proposed along the perimeter of the 

property to create the additional privacy and screening which 

established landscaping features can provide. 

Bicycle 

parking 

spaces 

located at 

rear access 

of building 

instead of the 

principal 

entrance 

The general intent and purpose of requiring bicycle parking spaces to 

be in front of the principal entrance is to make bicycle access and 

storage convenient, to encourage active transportation.  

 

The proposed development maintains the general intent and purpose 

of this provision by locating the bicycle parking spaces in a location 

conveniently accessible via on-site pedestrian walkways that are 

proposed to provide convenient access to the front of the building. This 

proposed bicycle parking location provides the additional benefit of 

being situated under the upper storeys of the building to shelter 

bicycles from the weather.  

  
Does the application maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan? 
 
This application maintains the general intent and purpose of the City of Port Colborne 
Official Plan (OP). The subject lands are within the Mixed Use Area in the East Waterfront 
Secondary Plan Area in the OP. Section 5.2.1 of the OP establishes that the vision for 
the East Waterfront area includes neighbourhood renewal, infill development, improving 
the quality of streetscapes in the neighbourhood, attracting new investment and 
development to vacant properties, and improving pedestrian and cycling connections to 
Nickel Beach and the lake generally. The proposed infill development will improve the 
aesthetic quality of the streetscape, provide new investment and development to vacant 
lots, and supply the necessary bicycle spaces to encourage cycling.  
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Section 5.2.2 (c) of the OP provides that the Mixed Use Area in the East Waterfront 
Secondary Plan is to encourage the development of neighbourhood-oriented, small-scale 
commercial uses, townhouses and apartment buildings of 2-5 stories. A four-storey 
apartment building falls within this type of encouraged development. Policies in Sections 
2.4.3 (Intensification and Infill) and 3.6 (Downtown Commercial) of the OP also apply. 
These sections of the OP similarly encourage midrise medium-density apartment 
buildings, as is proposed to be constructed if this application is approved.   
 
Recommendation: 
 
Given the information above, Planning staff recommend application A09-25-PC be 
granted for the following reasons: 
 
1. The application is minor in nature. 

2. It is desirable for the appropriate development of the land.  

3. It maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

4. It maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Diana Vasu 
Planner  
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Appendix A 
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Members Present:   Dan O’Hara, Chair 

    Angie Desmarais, Committee Member 

Gary Bruno, Committee Member 

Dave Elliott, Committee Member 

Eric Beauregard, Committee Member 
 

Staff Present:  Erik Acs, Chief Planner 

  Diana Vasu, Planner 

  Taya Taraba, Secretary-Treasurer 
 

1.  Call Meeting to Order 

The Chair called the meeting to order at approximately 6:02 p.m.  

 
2.  Reading of Meeting Protocol 

The Chair requested that a mover and a seconder adopt the agenda. 

Motion:  Dave Elliot  Seconded:  Angie Desmarais 
Carried: 5-0 

 

3.  Reading of Meeting Protocol 

  The Chair read the Meeting Protocol.  
 

4. Disclosures of Interest 

Nil. 
 

5.  Requests for Deferrals or Withdrawals of Applications 

Nil. 
 

6.  Order of Business 
 

a.  Application: B15-23-PC; A05-25-PC; A06-25-PC 

Action:  Consent and Minor Variance 

Applicant: Julie Cule 

Location:  95 Victoria Avenue 
 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for the application. 

The Chair asked the applicant if they wished to add any further information and 

provided a recap of last month’s Hearing regarding this application. 

Committee of Adjustment 

-Meeting Minutes- 
Wednesday, May 14, 2025 
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The Secretary-Treasurer read out the comments provided by a member of the 

public.  

The applicant addressed the concerns raised. 

Member Beauregard requested that the encroaching patio stones and the metal 

shed be removed as they will be on the property line when the new lot is created. 

Member Beauregard also requested that the utility lines be moved as to not 

encroach onto the new parcel when the lot is created. 

Member Bruno inquired to the Chief Planner as to whether there would have been 

a grading plan conducted for this property; the Chief Planner mentioned that the 

plan was too told to determine if a grading plan was done. 

The applicant reminded the Committee that she would be providing the severed 

parcel to her daughter, that they will ensure the correct measures are executed, 

and that the shed in question has been re-located already. 

Member Bruno inquired to the Chair about the conditions being approved. 

Member Beauregard followed up with his reasoning for recommending a grading 

plan and drainage apportionment agreement in reference to the severance. 

Member Desmarais raises concerns regarding drainage and if grading would be 

encompassed later in the building process. 

Given the information above, Planning staff recommend application B15-23-PC be 

granted subject to the conditions outlined in the Staff Report dated April 4, 2025: 

1. That the applicant provides the Secretary-Treasurer with the deeds for the 

conveyance of the subject parcel with a registrable legal description of the subject 

parcel, and a copy of the deposited reference plan, for use in the issuance of the 

Certificate of Consent.  

2. That minor variance applications A05-25-PC and A06-25-PC be approved. 

3. That a final certification fee of $400 payable to the City of Port Colborne is 

submitted to the Secretary-Treasurer. 

 

4. That the applicant receive acceptance from the Ministry of Citizenship and 

Multiculturalism (MCM) for the Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment, prepared by 

TMHC Inc. (dated May 27, 2024), or, if applicable, for the further archaeological 
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work submitted to and acknowledged by the Ministry, with a copy of the MCM 

acceptance letter being provided to Planning staff. 

5. That all existing fences on the parcel be removed or relocated off the subject 

parcel. 

6. That the existing patio stones that cross onto the remnant parcel be removed. 

7. That the metal-clad shed be removed off the parcel. 

8. That the utility lines that cross the boundary line be relocated solely to the 

remnant parcel. 

9. That a master lot grading and drainage plan be provided to confirm that the 

subject and remnant parcels can drain independently. 

10. That all conditions of consent be completed by April 9, 2027. 

For the following reasons: 

1. The application is consistent with the Provincial Planning Statement and 

conforms to the Niagara Official Plan, City of Port Colborne Official Plan, will 

comply with the provisions of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended. 
 

Motion:  Eric Beauregard  Seconded:  Angie Desmarais 

Carried: N/A 
 

Member Bruno raises concerns regarding the patio stones, as the applicant would 

be moving them for the sake of the consent to reinstate them anyways, especially 

if a swale was to be implemented as the swale would interrupt the patio stones. 

Member Bruno also states that this would negate the need for a development 

agreement and that the shed has already been moved. 

The Chair recommended that the patio stones be removed off the list of 

conditions. Member Beauregard follows up stating that the development 

agreement can also be removed, as the agreement would not be required in this 

instance. 

 

 

 

Given the information above, the Committee of Adjustment recommend application B15-
23-PC be granted subject to the following conditions: 
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1. That the applicant provides the Secretary-Treasurer with the deeds for the 
conveyance of the subject parcel with a registrable legal description of the subject 
parcel, and a copy of the deposited reference plan, for use in the issuance of the 
Certificate of Consent.  
 

2. That minor variance applications A05-25-PC and A06-25-PC be approved. 
 

3. That a final certification fee of $400 payable to the City of Port Colborne is 
submitted to the Secretary-Treasurer. 
 

4. That the applicant receive acceptance from the Ministry of Citizenship and 
Multiculturalism (MCM) for the Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment, prepared by 
TMHC Inc. (dated May 27, 2024), or, if applicable, for the further archaeological 
work submitted to and acknowledged by the Ministry, with a copy of the MCM 
acceptance letter being provided to Planning staff. 
 

5. That the fencing that encroaches on the easterly side yard be removed. 
 

6. That the shed located on Part 1 of the sketch be removed. 
 

7. That the overhead utility lines be moved, to not encroach on Part 1. 
 

8. That confirmation that all water and wastewater is located on Part 2. 
 

9. That all conditions of consent be completed by April 9, 2027. 
 

For the following reasons: 
 

1. The application is consistent with the Provincial Planning Statement and conforms 

to the Niagara Official Plan, City of Port Colborne Official Plan, will comply with the 

provisions of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended. 

Motion:  Eric Beauregard  Seconded:  Angie Desmarais 
Carried: 5-0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Committee of Adjustment recommend that application A05-25-PC and A06-25-PC be 
granted for the following reasons: 
 

1. It is minor in nature. 
 

2. It is appropriate for the development of the site. 
 

3. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-law. 
 

4. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Official 
Plan. 
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Motion:  Eric Beauregard  Seconded:  Gary Bruno 
Carried: 5-0 

 

b) Application:  A08-25-PC 

Action:  Minor Variance 

Applicant:  Graham Hart and Erin Menard 

Agent:   Dustin Porter 

Location:  32 South Crescent 
 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence for the application.  

The Chair asked if the applicant wished to speak to the application. The applicant 

did not have any additional concerns to add.  

The Chair inquired if the public wished to add anything further to the application. 
 

The Committee of Adjustment recommend that application A08-25-PC be granted for 
the following reasons: 

 

1. It is minor in nature. 
 

2. It is appropriate for the development of the site. 
 

3. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 
Zoning By-law. 
 

4. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan. 

 

 

Motion:  Gary Bruno  Seconded:  Gary Bruno 
Carried: 5-0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

c.  Application: A10-25-PC 

Action:  Minor Variance 

Applicant: Danny Leon 

Agent:   Craig Esposti 

Location:  3611 Firelane 12 
 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for the application. 
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The Chair asked if the applicant wished to speak to the application. The applicant 

mentioned the requested deferral due to Planning concerns and understood the 

reasoning. 
 

The Committee of Adjustment recommend that application A11-25-PC be deferred to a 
future Committee of Adjustment hearing for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposal is revised to ensure the addition is no longer proposed on an 

unstable portion of the slope, to the satisfaction of the NPCA staff. 

2. A Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment is completed; 

3. A Tree Preservation Plan is completed; and  

4. An inspection is completed to determine whether the existing private sanitary 

service can accommodate the proposal, and if the existing system will not suffice, 

a new design of the septic system, to the satisfaction of Regional staff; 
 

For the following reasons: 

1. While the proposed variances are minor in nature and desirable for the 

appropriate development of the site, the proposed variances do not maintain the 

general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law or Official Plan at this time.  
 

Motion:  Angie Desmarais Seconded:  Dave Elliot 
Carried: 5-0 

 

d.  Application: B11-15-PC 

Action:  Cancellation of Consent 

Applicant: Wendy Lehocki 

Location:  166 Chippawa Road 
 

The Chair introduced the request and asked for the applicant to explain the nature of the 

cancellation. 

The applicant explained that the property was purchased in 1989. Recently, they wished 

to merge the parcels on title, however, complications arose when they attempted to do 

so. The Municipal Property Assessment Corporation (MPAC) advised that the property 

could not be merged and that they would need to advise the Committee of Adjustment. 

The Chair mentioned to the applicants that requesting the cancellation through the 

Committee of Adjustment may not be the most ideal way of solving the dilemma, to 

which, Member Bruno ultimately agreed. 

The Chief Planner said that further discussions with the Tax Clerk would be had. 

The applicant mentioned that they had paid the application payment to which the Chair 

deferred to Planning’s counsel on that matter. 
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The Chief Planner recommended to the Chair that the applicant adjourn the application 

and that they may withdraw the application. 

Motion:  Angie Desmarais Seconded:  Eric Beauregard. 
Carried: 5-0 

 

7. Other Business 
 

The Chair brought up the draft Procedural By-law, as discussed in prior Committee 

of Adjustment hearings. 

Member Beauregard discussed his experience at the OACA Conference. 
 

8. Approval of Minutes 

That the minutes from the April 9th, 2025 meeting be approved. 

Motion: Eric Beauregard           Seconded:  Angie Desmarais 
Carried: 5-0 

 

9.  Adjournment 
 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at approximately 7:28 pm. 

 

 

   Dan O’Hara, Chair                                   Taya Taraba, Acting Secretary-Treasurer 
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Members Present:   Dan O’Hara, Chair 
    Angie Desmarais, Committee Member 
    Dave Elliott, Committee Member 

Gary Bruno, Committee Member 
Eric Beauregard, Committee Member 

 

Staff Present:   Denise Landry, Chief Planner 
  Taya Taraba, Acting Secretary-Treasurer 
 Tyler Christian, Planning Assistant 

 

1.  Call Meeting to Order 
The Vice Chair called the meeting to order at approximately 6:00 pm.  

 

2.  Reading of Meeting Protocol 
  The Vice Chair read the Meeting Protocol.  
 

3. Disclosures of Interest 
Member Beauregard declared an indirect pecuniary interest on application(s) 
A13-24-PC, A14-24-PC, A15-24-PC, and A16-24-PC, as the applicant is a client of 
his employer.   

 

4.  Requests for Deferrals or Withdrawals of Applications 
a.  Application:  A11-24-PC   

Action:  Minor Variance 
Applicant:  Jonathan Sinke 
Agent:  Timothy Sinke (Henley Heights Construction Inc.) 
Location:  Vacant Lot Humboldt Parkway 

 

The applicant requested an additional variance on to their application outside of the 
required circulation window, as per the Planning Act, and requested for an 
adjournment. The motion was moved by the Chair and carried unanimously. 
 
 
 

Committee of Adjustment 
-Meeting Minutes- 

Wednesday, June 12th, 2024 
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5.  Order of Business 
 

a.  Application:  A10-24-PC   
Action:  Minor Variance 
Applicant:  Marc Arcand 
Location:  21 Royal Road 

 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for the application.  
 

The Chair asked the present applicant if they wanted to add any further information on 
the application, to which, they presented the Committee with some background 
information on the property and their plans regarding the development.  
 

Member Beauregard posed some clarifying questions about the nature of the 
development. 
 

The Chair asked if any members of the public wished to speak towards the nature of the 
application. No delegates were present. 
 

That minor variance application A10-24-PC be granted for the following reasons: 
 

1. The application is minor in nature. 
 

2. It is appropriate for the development of the site. 
 

3. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 
Zoning By-Law. 

 

4. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan. 

 

Motion: Gary Bruno          Seconded:  Eric Beauregard 
  Carried: 5-0 
 

b.  Application:  A12-24-PC  
Action:  Minor Variance 
Applicant:  Sarah Schaffer 
Location:  3233 Snider Road 

 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for the application.  
 

The Chair asked the present applicant if they wanted to add any further information on 
the application, to which, the applicant had no additional information to add. 
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Member Beauregard inquired about whether the NPCA had any concerns about the 
application.  
 

The Chief Planner provided clarification on the matter. 
 

The Chair asked if any members of the public wished to speak towards the nature of the 
application. 
 

Antonella Ricci, resident, asked for clarification regarding the nature of the application, 
and whether there would be any impact to their property as a result of the application. 

Sybren Heeg, resident, asked for clarification regarding how close the proposed 
development would be located to their property line. 

Both delegates received clarification, and no further delegates requested to speak. 
  

That minor variance application A12-24-PC be granted for the following reasons: 
 

1. The application is minor in nature. 
 

2. It is appropriate for the development of the site. 
 

3. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 
Zoning By-Law. 
 

4. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan. 

Motion: Angie Desmarais         Seconded:  Dave Elliot 
 Carried: 5-0 
 

c.  Application:  A13-24-PC, A14-24-PC, A15-24-PC, A16-24-PC  
Action:  Minor Variance 
Agent:   Dylan Earl 
Applicant:  Leo Di Fabio 
Location:  19 Lakeshore Road West 
 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for the application.  
 

The Chair asked the present agent if they wanted to add any further information, to 
which, they presented the Committee with a PowerPoint presentation regarding the 
nature of the variance. 
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Member Elliot inquired about the potential servicing of the lots. The Committee had 
agreed that the issue was not relevant to the application at hand. 
 

The Chair asked if any members of the public wished to speak towards the nature of the 
application.  
 

Eric Hughes, resident, expressed concern regarding the 6.5m front yard setback, and the 
potential of the actual buildings varying in design from those displayed in the 
PowerPoint. The delegate expressed further concern regarding the location of the 
services, noting their desire to see engineered drawings. 
 

The Chair confirmed with the delegate that any future development would be subjected 
to the same zoning setbacks as every other property in the zone. 

Allen Kendrick, resident, asked for clarification regarding the nature of the application, 
which was thereafter provided. 

Julian Renaud, resident, expressed concern regarding the verbiage on the Notices of 
Hearing regarding notification of proceedings before the Ontario Land Tribunal (OLT), 
and the proposed reduction in lot area. The delegate noted that they believe the 
development should go through the zoning by-law amendment and/or development 
agreement process, noting further concerns with servicing of the lots. 

The applicant’s agent responded to comments made by the public. 

Member Bruno expressed concern regarding the fact that the public delegate was not 
informed of the OLT hearing and advocated for the application to be adjourned until the 
July hearing so legal counsel could be sought on the matter. 
 

That minor variance applications A13-24-PC, A14-24-PC, A15-24-PC, A16-24-PC be 
adjourned until the July Committee of Adjustment Hearing. 
 

Motion: Gary Bruno          Seconded:  Angie Desmarais 
  Carried: 4-0 
 
 

6. Other Business 
 

Nil. 
 

7. Approval of Minutes 
Nil. 

 

8.  Adjournment 
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There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at approximately 8:30 pm. 

   Dan O’Hara, Chair          Taya Taraba, Acting Secretary-Treasurer 
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